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Appear ances:

M. Mathew J. Musgrave, RR2, Box 118, Oxford, Wsconsin 53952, appearing on his
own behal f.

Lawmton & Cates, Attorneys at Law, by M. Richard V. Gaylow, 214 Wst Mfflin
Street, Madison, Wsconsin 53703-2594, appearing on behalf of
Respondent s AFSCVE Local 2492-A, AFSCME Council 40, and individual
Respondents  Acheson, Conway, Ni chol son, Thonas, Wadzi nski ,
Seferian, Brown, Hennessy, Jorgenson, Lanbie, Payne, Rodrigues,
Smith, Zamarripa, Lyons, Gllispie, and Sal anone.

Ruder, Ware & Mchler, S.C, Attorneys at Law, by M. Dean R Detrich,
500 Third Street, P.Q Box 8050, Wausau, Wsconsin 54402-8050,
appearing on behalf of Mrathon County and individual Respondents
Dal | and and Kar ger.

CRDER MODI FYI NG EXAM NER' S FI NDI NGS OF FACT y
CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER

Exam ner Chri stopher Honeyman havi ng on Decenber 27, 1989 issued Fi ndi ngs
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order in the above nmatters wherein he concl uded
that none of the above-named Respondents had conmitted any violations of the
Muni ci pal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act and therefore dismssed the conplaints; and
Conpl ai nant Musgrave having on January 12, 1990 tinely filed a petition wth
the Comm ssion seeking review of the Examiner's decision pursuant to Secs.
111.07(5) and 111.70(4)(a) Stats.; and Conpl ainant Misgrave having on
January 29, 1990 filed a Mdtion requesting that he be allowed to present
addi tional evidence and to nmake oral argunment before the Conmmi ssion; and the
parties thereafter having filed witten argunment in support of their respective

1/ Wiile the Examiner's decision also included a generic reference to
"AFSCME" as a Respondent, our review of the pleadings satisfies us that
the scope of Misgrave's conplaint in Case 142 was limted to the Local
and the District Council. Thus, we have deleted "AFSCME' as a
Respondent .
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positions, the last of which was received on February 26, 1990; and the
Conmi ssion having considered the matter and being fully advised in the
prem ses, makes and issues the follow ng

ORDER 9/

A Conpl ai nant Musgrave's Motion to Reopen the Record is denied.

B. Conpl ai nant Musgrave's request for oral argunment is denied. 10/

C Exam ner's Findings of Fact 1-5 are affirned.

D. Examiner's Findings of Fact 6-11 are set aside and the follow ng

Fi ndi ngs of Fact are made:

6. At all tines nmaterial herein, Conplainant Misgrave was enployed as

a Social Wrker in the County's Departnment of Social Services. Bet ween

Sept ember 1985 and March 1988, Conplainant filed at least five contractual
grievances with Local 2492-A alleging that various directives, perfornance
eval uations and discipline he had received fromthe County were inproper. One
of these grievances was taken to grievance arbitration by Local 2492-A The
manner in which Local 2492-A elected to process these various grievances was
generally unsatisfactory to Conplainant Msgrave and Misgrave repeatedly
advi sed various officers of Local 2492-A, including those naned as i ndividual
Respondents herein, of his dissatisfaction. By letter dated March 25, 1988,
Musgrave conplained to Respondent Robert Lyons, the Executive Director of
Respondent AFSCME Council 40, that Local 2492-A had failed to fairly represent
Musgrave as to at least two grievances and asked that Respondent Council 40
intervene to provide Misgrave with fair representation. The conflict between
Musgrave and Local 2492-A over the Local's response to one of his grievances
played a part in the decision of the President and Vice President of
Local 2492-A to resign in March and April, 1988, respectively.

7. On April 18, 1988, Conplainant Misgrave received a witten
reprimand from Respondent Dalland, Director of Respondent County's Soci al
Services Departrment, for allegedly threatening another County enploye. That
sane day, Misgrave grieved the reprinmand and said grievance was received by
Dalland on April 19, 1988 pursuant to Step 1 of the contractual grievance
procedure. On or about April 26, 1988 Dalland forwarded the reprinmand
grievance to Respondent Karger, Director of Respondent County's Personnel
Departnent, with the foll ow ng neno:

2/ Pursuant to Sec. 227.48(2), Stats., the Conmm ssion hereby notifies the
parties that a petition for rehearing may be filed with the Commi ssion by
followi ng the procedures set forth in Sec. 227.49 and that a petition for
judicial review namng the Conmmi ssion as Respondent, may be filed by
followi ng the procedures set forth in Sec. 227.53, Stats.

227.49 Petitions for rehearing in contested cases. (1) A petition for
rehearing shall not be prerequisite for appeal or review Any person
aggrieved by a final order may, within 20 days after service of the
order, file a witten petition for rehearing which shall specify in
detail the grounds for the relief sought and supporting authorities. An
agency may order a rehearing on its own motion within 20 days after
service of a final order. This subsection does not apply to s.
17.025(3) (e). No agency is required to conduct nore than one rehearing
based on a petition for rehearing filed under this subsection in any
cont est ed case.

Cont i nued

3/ Pl ease find Footnote 3/ on page 3.
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2/

Not e:

Cont i nued

227.53 Parties and proceedings for review (1) Except as otherw se
specifically provided by law, any person aggrieved by a decision
specified in s. 227.52 shall be entitled to judicial review thereof as
provided in this chapter

(a) 1. Proceedi ngs for review shall be instituted by serving a
petition therefore personally or by certified nmail upon the agency or one
of its officials, and filing the petition in the office of the clerk of
the circuit court for the county where the judicial review proceedings
are to be held.

2. Unless a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49,
petitions for review under this paragraph shall be served and filed
within 30 days after the service of the decision of the agency upon al
parties under s. 227.48. If a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49
any party desiring judicial review shall serve and file a petition for
review wi thin 30 days after service of the order finally disposing of the
application for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition
by operation of law of any such application for rehearing. The 30-day
period for serving and filing a petition under this paragraph conmences
on the day after personal service or nmailing of the decision by the
agency.

3. If the petitioner is a resident, the proceedings shal
be held in the circuit court for the county where the petitioner resides,
except that if the petitioner is an agency, the proceedings shall be in
the circuit court for the county where the respondent resides and except
as provided in ss. 77.59(6)(b), 182.70(6) and 182.71(5)(gQ). The
proceedings shall be in the circuit court for Dane county if the
petitioner is a nonresident. If all parties stipulate and the court to
which the parties desire to transfer the proceedings agrees, the
proceedi ngs may be held in the county designated by the parties. |If 2 or
nore petitions for review of the sanme decision are filed in different
counties, the circuit judge for the county in which a petition for review
of the decision was first filed shall determine the venue for judicial
review of the decision, and shall order transfer or consolidation where
appropri ate.

(b) The petition shall state the nature of the petitioner's
interest, the facts showing that petitioner is a person aggrieved by the
decision, and the grounds specified in s. 227.57 upon which petitioner
contends that the decision should be reversed or nodified. The petition
may be anmended, by |eave of court, though the time for serving the sane
has expired. The petition shall be entitled in the nane of the person
serving it as petitioner and the name of the agency whose decision is
sought to be revi ewed as respondent.

(c) Copies of the petition shall be served, personally or by

certified mail, or, when service is tinely admtted in witing, by first
class mail, not later than 30 days after the institution of the
proceeding, upon all parties who appeared before the agency in the

proceeding in which the order sought to be reviewed was nade.

For purposes of the above-noted statutory tine-limts, the date of

Conmi ssion service of this decision is the date it is placed in the mail (in
this case the date appearing inmmediately above the signatures); the date of
filing of a rehearing petition is the date of actual receipt by the Conm ssion;

and

the service date of a judicial review petition is the date of actua

recei pt by the Court and placenent in the nail to the Conmi ssion.

3/

Section 227.46(2), Stats., provides that the Commission may direct
whet her "argunent shall be witten or oral." Thus, oral argument is not
available as a matter of right. However, if we were satisfied that it
would nmaterially advance our understanding of the case, we would
nonet hel ess grant Misgrave's request. W decline to do so because the
parties have adequately argued the natter in witten form and because
oral argument woul d produce additional delay and expense for all parties.
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I am forwarding this grievance for consideration by the
personnel director due to the fact that the grievance
is related to actions by nyself.

| had a lengthy meeting with Marilyn Henderson regardi ng the
incident in question and am conpletely satisfied that
the incident occured (sic) and that threats were nade.
| further understand that the executive board of the
| ocal has been investigating this grievance matter and
has not yet decided whether or not to support this
gri evance. Nonet hel ess because of the tine franes |
feel 1 have no choice but to forward it on to the next
st ep.

8. Shortly after the reprinand grievance had been referred to Karger,
Respondent N chol son and Mayer, another nenber of Local 2492-A, net wth
Musgrave to discuss the grievance and the facts surrounding the alleged
"threat" and to determ ne whether Misgrave was willing to meet with Respondent
Dalland to attenpt to settle the dispute. Misgrave advi sed N chol son and Mayer
that he had not threatened or intended to threaten the enploye but indicated a
willingness to neet with Respondent Dall and. After this neeting, Misgrave
w ot e Respondent Wadzinski, Secretary of Respondent Local 2492-A, advising her
that Misgrave and Mayer had disagreed during said meeting over Misgrave's
potential right to adjustnent of his lunch hour to conpensate him for a
grievance neeting and asking that Mayer not be on the grievance committee if a
grievance arose over the adjustnent issue. Misgrave also wote the Executive
Board for Respondent Local 2492-A on My 5, 1988, questioning Respondent
Dalland's conpliance with the grievance procedure and asking whether the
neeting with Dalland was a Step 1 neeting. On May 6, 1988, a Local 2492-A
grievance committee consisting of Respondent N cholson, Mayer and Prozinski,
anot her Local 2492-A nenber, net in Dalland' s office with Dalland and Misgrave.
During the neeting, N cholson proposed to Misgrave and Dalland that the
grievance be settled by having Musgrave wite a letter of explanation as to the
alleged "threat" in exchange for wthdrawal of the letter of reprimnd.
Respondent Dalland indicated that it mght be possible to settle the matter in
such a fashion, depending upon the content of Misgrave's letter of explanation.
Miusgrave then wote a brief note of explanation for Dalland s consideration
and the neeting ended. Seconds |ater, Misgrave returned to Dalland s office,
retrieved his note of explanation, and told Respondent Dalland that he
(Musgrave) could not settle the grievance in the manner proposed by Respondent
Ni chol son.

9. On May 9, 1988, Respondent N chol son, Myer and Prozinski net as
the Local 2492-A grievance comittee and decided not to process Misgrave's
repri mand grievance further. Musgrave was advised on this decision by neno
dated May 9, 1988. When nmeking this decision, the committee considered
Musgrave's actions during the May 6 neeting with Respondent Dalland, Dalland's
formal witten response to the grievance, as well as the content of the neeting
whi ch the committee had conducted with Miusgrave regarding the grievance. On or
about June 3, 1988, Respondent Karger received a letter from Respondent
Local 2492-A dated May 27, 1988 advising that "Local 2492-A has decided to
di scontinue the 4/18/88 Misgrave grievance regarding the alleged threat."
Respondent Karger relied upon this letter and a simlar letter from Respondent
Sal anone dated July 21, 1988 when subsequently denying a request from Misgrave
that the grievance be granted by the County. By letter dated August 7, 1988 to
Respondent Sal anone, Musgrave asked Respondent Council 40 to intervene to
"reintroduce representation of this grievance" and by letter dated August 9,
1988, Sal anbne advised Musgrave that Local 2492-A controlled decisions
regardi ng whether to process grievances.

10. On or about My 10, 1988, Misgrave advised the Local 2492-A
Executive Board by letter as foll ows:

Executive Board
AFSCME Local 2492-A
Sandra Wadzi nski, Secretary

RE: Initiation of Judicial Procedure, Article X,
International Constitution; Local 2492-A
Gievance Conmittee
Ladi es and Gentl enen:

I amwiting you to initate (sic) the Judicial Procedure of
Article X; Sections 1, 2, 3, and related Articles and
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Sections regarding the nenbers of the Local 2492-A
Gievance Comittee: Robert N chol son, George Mayer,
and Janes Prozinski .

I am requesting that these charges be the basis for this
action. The noted nmenbers of the Gievance Conmittee
of Local 2492-A have violated Article X, Section 2, D,
in that the Committee menbers have acted in collusion
with managenment relative to the Committee's failure to
represent nme in a current grievance regarding a witten
repri mand from managenent received by me on April 18,
1988, and grieved that date and that the Committee
menbers refused to process the grievance beyond Steps 1
or 2 of the | abor agreenent without providing a factual
basis for their refusal on May 9, 1988; furthernore,
this refusal of the Commttee occurred after this
grievant declined to enter a conpronise with managenent
proposed by Conmmittee menbers on May 6, 1988, without
any prior discussion with the grievant, or to the
knowl edge of the grievant, or with the agreenent of the
grievant.

| am al so subnmitting that additional basis for these charges
is Article X, Section 2-F, in that by refusing to
represent a menber/grievant, the Committee nenbers have
violated the legally authorized decision of the

I nt ernat i onal Conventi on in t he form of t he
I nt ernati onal Constitution as endor sed by the
I nt ernati onal Conventi on and, specifically, as
reflected in the Bill of R ghts for Union Mnbers,
nurmber 7.

Gven the ~content of Article IX Section 43, of the
International Constitution, | expect the respective
grievance at question in this trial to be pursued by
Local 2492-A, as the Gievance Conmittee appears to
lack the power to bind the local wunion to the
Commi ttee' s deci sion.

| shall look forward to your response.
Si ncerely,
Mat hew Musgr ave
On or about June 10, 1988, Misgrave advised the Local 2492-A Executive Board by
letter as foll ows:

Executive Board AFSCME Local 2492-A
Ms. Sandra WAdzi nski, Secretary

Dear Ms. Wadzi nski :

Consistent with Article X, Section 6, | am hereby filing
charges against nenbers of AFSCME Local 2492-A, as
foll ows:

GRI EVANCE #7- 85

On Septenber 25, 1985, this nenber filed a grievance in
response to an annual performance apprai sal which was
i naccurate and non-factual in content (Local 2492-A
G i evance #7-85).

This grievance was carried through the conplete grievance
process--steps 1, 2, 3 of the bargaining agreenent
whi ch was conpl eted, according to ny records, sonetine
in January, 1986. Upon conpletion of the grievance per
Step 3 of the Contract, Marathon County continued to
deny the grievance, and Local 2492-A per contract had
20 days from Step 3 denial to pursue or decline
arbitration. On the 19th day of this period, | was
informed by Local 2492-A's President Robert N chol son
that the local's Gievance Committee, J. George Mayer,
Doug Thomas and Robert Nichol son, had deterni ned that
grievance would not be pursued to arbitration and that
I had no alternative to contest this decision (I had
previous to the Conmittee's decision comrmunicated to
M. N chol son questions regarding the authority of the
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grievance conmittee per consult wth the staff
representative of Council 40 AFSCME. Yet, he responded
that he would not be seeking any answers on these
qguestions from AFSCME Council 40 as | had requested).

I never received a witten basis for this decision by the

2492-A @&ievance Commi ttee or Executi ve Boar d;
Gievance #7-85 never entered arbitration.

Accordingly, | am charging that Robert N cholson, Doug

NOTE:

Thomas, J. Ceorge Mayer , vi ol at ed Article X
Section 2-F as they failed to represent ne fairly,
based wupon the obvious nmerit of Gievance #7-85,
consi st ent with their obl i gation under t he
International Constitution. (It should be noted that a
Local 2492- A menbership vote was ultimately carried out
re #7-85 but the menbership was not given specific
i nstructions from 2492-A Executive Boar d re
sunmari zation of the issue, although | requested such
from Presi dent N chol son; the 20 nenbers of 2492-A were
asked to circulate a file wth approximately 40

docunents after | had formally challenged |ocal
| eadership to accomplish a vote with specific
clarifications for the menbers. | observed nenbers to

be confused on the issues involved and uncertainty
prevail ed--nany were wongly told that a performance
apprai sal was not a grievable issue for arbitration;
the docunent file was rotated within the nenbership in
| ess than an ei ght-hour work day, and many nenbers were
not aware of why they were asked to review it--there
were no routing/analysis guidelines. Local nenbers
voted to decline arbitration.)

O additional significance is that an imediately prior

grievance (#6-85) was filed by a colleague wth
parallel concerns regarding his performance appraisal
by the sane supervisor as did ny appraisal; this
grievance was endorsed for arbitration, by the 2492-A
Grievance Conmittee, and Council 40 representative
Dani el Barrington was inforned of the simlarity to #7-
85 by Marat hon County Personnel Departnent in Novenber,
1985.

In June, 1986, | was again issued an inaccurate, grossly

m srepresentative (1985-1986) perfornance eval uation
by the same nanagenment supervisor. G ven the non-
support of Local 2492-A re (ievance #7-85, | consulted
with M. Phil Salanpbne and, ultimately, M. Joseph
Kreuser, both of Council 40  AFSCMVE; these two
i ndividuals advised me to defer filing of charges per
Local 2492A officers and to attenpt to resolve future
i ssues through the Local. A grievance was not filed
per this performance eval uation.

GRI EVANCE #3- 87

On June 8, 1987, this nenber advocated for a juvenile client

Local

accused of a crime during a conference with the VWausau,
Wsconsin, Police Departnent. On  June 18, 1988,
management of the police department informally alleged
obstruction of justice to nmanagenent of Marathon County
Departrment of Social Services. Subsequently, on
July 8, 1987, managenent of that agency (ny supervisor)
met with me and AFSCME Local 2492-A president Tinothy
Thei |l er. Managenent denanded that | attend a neeting
with police department nanagenment without |egal counsel
present (I was entitled to legal counsel per ny
enpl oyer per Wsconsin District |11 Court of Appeals
Case No. 86-1158) scheduled for July 9, 1987.

2492-A President Theiler inforned nanagenent present
that neither he nor Local 2492-A would support ne if |
failed to comply, or if | filed a grievance. Theiler
cited my 1986 contact with Council 40 in Madison,
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Wsconsin, e.g. Joseph Kreuser to mmnagenent present
per evi dence of 1% uni on non-conpl i ance as
justification for his position, and declination of
Local 2492-A representation.

| declined to neet with police given the absence of |egal
counsel, as well as an obligation to attend a
relative's funeral. My supervisor was strongly
di ssatisfied and mentioned disciplinary action. I
requested that M. Theiler attend any neeting wth
police (a nmeeting was convened on July 9, 1987.
M. Theiler did not attend).

On July 15, 1987, managenent of Marathon County Departnent of
Social Services issued disciplinary action to me for
al | eged professional msconduct for "interrogating a
police officer in the presence of a child, "based upon
ny 6/19/87 neno to nanagenent re the police/client
conference of 6/18/87, and based upon the meeting with
police and nmanagenent of July 9, 1987, which was not
attended by any union representative of Local 2492-A
I requested and received exclusive representation from
M. Phil Sal anobne of Council 40, and filed a grievance
whi ch was heard by an arbitrator on February 11, 1988,
a decision is still pending as of this date.

Accordingly, | am filing charges against Tinothy Theiler
pursuant to Article X, Section 2F for failure to
represent me and deliberate refusal to represent ne,
per t he legal ly aut hori zed deci si on of t he
I nt ernati onal Conventi on e.g. t he I nt ernati onal
Constitution, Preanble (page 8, 1984).

G'i evance #4-87

On July 30, 1987, this nenber filed a grievance regarding
gross inaccuracies and distortion relative to ny annual
performance evaluation for the period July 1, 1986 to
July 1, 1987, which was received by ne July 23, 1987
(Local 2492-A Gievance #4-87).

On February 11, 1988, | was informed that nmenbers of the
2492-A Grievance conmttee, Robert N cholson, J. Ceorge
Mayer , and Janes Prozi nski , wer e wi t hdr awi ng

representation of Gievance #4-87 based upon a denial
of the grievance by Marathon County; nenbers of the
Committee had never nmet wth me to discuss the
grievance or reviewed factual documentation supporting
of the grievance nerits.

| requested on February 11, 1988, a neeting with the Local
Gievance Conmittee and 2492-A President, Tinothy
Theiler, to discuss the Committee's decision and was
subsequently informed that the Executive Board of Local
2492- A had just conpleted a "special neeting" convened
by President Theiler without notice to ne to |ikew se
deny representation to nme re Gievance #4-87, this
action being endorsed on February 11, 1988, by
Executive Board nenbers Nancy D sbrow, Doug Thonas and
Sandra WAdzinski (conprising less than a majority of
the seven-nenber Board), based explicitely (sic) upon
the denial of the 2492-A Gievance Committee--Executive
Board nenbers never read the docunmentation of the
Gi evance.

Utimately, upon my demand, the pursuit of Gievance #4-87
was voted upon by the nenbership despite ny objection
to dissem nation by the Executive Board of inaccurate
and prejudicial information as well as dissem nation of
prejudicial information by ex-officio President Tinothy
Thei l er, regarding grievance #4-87 prior to the vote of
t he nenbership--the nenbership denied support for the
grievance on April 1, 1988.

Accordingly, | am charging that nmenbers of Local 2492-A
Gievance Committee, Robert Nicholson, J. CGeorge Mayer,
and James Prozinski, and Local 2492-A Board nenbers,
Tinmothy Theiler, Robert N cholson, Sandra Wadzinski,
Doug Thonmas, Darrel Becker, Kathleen Conway, and Nancy
Disbrow violated Article X, Section 2F, in that they
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failed to represent my interests fairly and in good
faith, as obligated to do so by the International
Conventi on per t he I nt ernat i onal Constitution
(Preanble, page 8, 1984), directives from Council 40
AFSCMVE re representation of menbers interest, and the
Local 2492- A Constitution.

GRI EVANCE #1- 88

On March 23, 1988, nenbers of the Executive Board of AFSCVE
Local 2492-A refused to pursue representation of ne
regardi ng | ocal grievance #1-88 and provided nme with no
basi s to support t he Board's r ef usal for
representation, although I had requested representation
based upon at least eight (8) reasons provided to
Executive Board nenbers, in witing, on March 23, 1988,
regarding nerit of the grievance.

Accordingly, | charge that Executive Board nenbers Darrel
Becker, Kat hl een  Conway, Robert N chol son, Nancy
D sbrow, Doug Thormas, and Sandra Wadzinski, violated
Article X, Section 2F, International Constitution, by

failing to represent a menber "forcefully and
ef fectivel y" (I nternational Constitution Preanbl e,
page 8, 1984) contrary to the facts and nerits of the
gri evance.

Furthermore, relative to Gievance #1-88, Local 2492-A
Gievance Conmittee nmenbers Robert N chol son, J. Ceorge
Mayer , and James  Prozinski violated Article X
Section 2F, by failing to represent this nenber by
failing to recognize the merit of the facts of said
grievance as contained in related docunents provided to
them on March 14, 1988, as reflected in said comittee
nmenbers' decision to terminate representation of this
menber wi thout reason with respect to Gievance #1-88,
and in said Conmittee's unwitten recommendation to
AFSCVE Local 2492-A Executive Board to terminate
representation of this nenber wthout reason wth
respect to Gievance #1-88, contrary to factual
evidence of nerit provided to nmenbers of said Gievance
Conmittee of Local 2492-A on March 14, 1988.

GRI EVANCE #3- 88

On March 14, 1988, | was disciplined per a reprinand for
"poor performance” by ny nanagenment supervisor. I
filed a grievance (AFSCME Local 2492- A #3-88).

Local 2492-A assuned representation of the grievance
appoi nting Board Menber Doug Thomas as Local 2492-A
representative. | appealed to the Executive Board of
2492-A to assign an alternate rather than M. Thonas,
citing his lack of objectivity per involvenent in
previous grievances related to ne, and | al so
guestioned M. Thomas' training/qualifications to act
as a steward--the Board refused to appoint an alternate
whom | sel ect ed.

Managenent held a Step 1 hearing on April 25, 1988.
Representation from Council 40 was lacking at this
heari ng, although I had requested such from Council 40.
On April 29, 1988, managerent denied the grievance.

Appeal of the denial was due by May 13, 1988, per the current
| abor agreenent, yet the 2492-A Board indicated to ne
on April 27, 1988, that it would not pursue the
grievance wunless | nmade available to managenent
exhibits in my possession tentatively scheduled for ny
defense per arbitration. | requested the 2492-A Board
to justify why such action would not constitute
col lusion with managenent per neno of May 2, 1988. The
Board did not reply.

On June 6, 1988, | inquired of the status of the grievance
and was informed on June 8, 1988, that the Board had
presented to wunion nmenbership for a vote at a
nmenbershi p neeting of My 23, 1988, that a resolution
of the grievance acceptable to me had been achi eved at
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the Step 1 hearing of April 25, 1988, and accordingly,
nmenbershi p present at the neeting of My 23, 1988, had
voted to terminate representati on of Gievance #3-88.

Notice of the inpending vote was not provided to ne or the
nmenbership prior to the neeting of My 23, 1988, nor
was such contenplated action noted in the agenda for
the May 23 neeting. | left this neeting prior to this
item being introduced, and no nenber of the Board
stated any vote to be pending. The vote occurred after
ny departure, and | never knew of its existence until
June 8, 1988 (I had requested mnutes fromthe Board of
the meeting of May 23 on May 24, 1988, and have yet to
receive sane).

Additionally, | am also charging per Article X, Section 2-D
that Board nenbers Doug Thonas, Robert N cholson,
Sandra Wadzi nski, Patricia Acheson, and Kathl een Conway
acted in collusion with managenent by demanding |
provi de nanagenent with exhibits for ny defense prior
to arbitration as a condition for furtherance of
Gievance #3-88 beyond Step 1 of the current |abor
agr eenent .

Pl ease establish a tine and date for the local trial to be
comenced on these charges, as well as those charges
filed on My 10, 1988, mutually convenient and
acceptable to  nyself and the charged parties,
consistent with Article X, Sections 6, 7, 10, 11, 12,
13, of the International Constitution, AFSCME, AFL-C O
copyright 1984.

Wth the highest expectations that the union will stand and
deliver, | remain
Si ncerely,

Mat hew Musgrave /s/

ccC: M. Janes Koppel nan
M. Phil Sal anmone, AFSCME Council 40 Staff Representati ve
M. Sam G llispie, Associate Director AFSCME Council 40

By letter dated July 10, 1988, Local 2492-A asked that Respondent AFSCMVE
appoint a judicial panel to take jurisdiction over the June 10, 1988 charges.

On August 1, 1988 and August 17, 1988, Respondent John Seferian, Chairperson of
Respondent AFSCMVE' s Judicial Panel, dismssed Musgrave's June 10, 1988 charges

agai nst Local 2492-A nenbers. Musgrave appeal ed Seferian's decision to the
remai ni ng nenbers of the AFSCMVE Judicial Panel consisting of Respondents Brown,
Hennessy, Jorgenson, Lanbie, Payne, Rodrigues, Snmith and Zamarri pa. (03]

Sept ember 28, 1988, ten nmenbers of Local 2492-A, including Respondents Acheson,
Conway, N chol son, Thonas and Wadzi nski, wote Seferian the following letter:

Dear M. Seferian,

W are nenbers of AFSCME Local 2492-A, and were
recently cleared of charges brought by Mathew Misgrave,
al so a Local 2492-a nenber, though a dissnal (sic) by
your office.

Because we believe these charges were not brought in
good faith in fact, only levied to disrupt the Local
and punish certain nenbers, we are asking that you
i nvoke Article X, Section 16, Penalties agai nst accuser
of charges not sustained, and see fit to expel or
suspend Brot her Musgrave from nenber ship.

Thank you for your consideration.
Fraternally,

Timothy Theiler /s/

Sandra Wadzi nski /s/
Robert N chol son /s/
Dougl as Thomas /s/
J. George Mayer /s/
Janmes Prozinski /s/
Darrel Becker /s/
Kat hl een Conway / s/
Nancy Di sbrow /s/
Patricia Acheson /s/
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CC.

Robert Lyons

Sam G llispie

Phi | Sal anone
Sandra Bl oonfield

On Novenber 1, 1988, the Judicial Panel sustained Seferian's dismssal of the
June 10, 1988 charges. Local 2492-A took no action as to Misgrave's My 10,
1988 charges and in August, 1988, Misgrave asked Respondent Council 40 to take
jurisdiction over sane. In Cctober 1988, Respondent Lyons wote Respondent
Seferian asking that the Respondent AFSCME Judicial Panel take jurisdiction
over the May 10, 1988 charges. The Judicial Panel took no action regarding
Lyons' request. Misgrave's My 10, 1988 charges were never ruled upon by the
Judi ci al Panel, Council 40 or Local 2492-A

11. On or about Septenber 15, 1988, Misgrave received a nmeno from his
supervisor, Linda Duerkop, directing Miusgrave to attend a Septenber 26, 1988
nmeeting "to discuss conplaints regarding your job performance." On
Sept enber 26, 1988, Musgr ave, acconpanied by Local 2492-A grievance
representative Deborah Mrris, net with Duerkop and the Deputy Director for the
Departnment of Social Services. Foll owi ng the Septenber 26 neeting, Misgrave
received the following letter from Duerkop:

Dear M. Misgrave:

In the past few weeks | have received several new conplaints
regarding your work performance particularly as it
relates to the need to establish effective working
relationships with professionals in the comunity and
the other enployees of the Departnment of Social
Services. Specific conplaints that | have received and
view as representing significant problenms are as
fol | ows:

A Bill Cerney - You authored a nenorandum to Judge
Thuns in whi ch you conpar ed t he
qualifications of M. Cerney to your own
qualifications. This nmenrorandum served no
usef ul purpose from the departnent's
perspective and mnmade more difficult your
ability to develop and maintain an
ef fective work rel ati onship with
M. Cerney. If you have problens working
with M. Cerney, you should have discussed
this matter wth your supervisor rather
than initiating this type of contact.

B. Jim Prozinski - Expressed concern regarding your
repeated failure to work through him for
possi bl e placenents at the Reynold' s G oup
Hore. Fur t her, M. Prozinski
characterized his contacts wth you as
"unpr of essi onal and inconsi derate".

C Nancy Backes and Kerry VWiteside - These
enpl oyees have conplained that you are
wasting their work tine by discussing
union business and a rmultitude of other
conpl aints t hat you have regar di ng
departnental operations.

D. Sandra Hoenisch - You authored a menorandum to
Attorney Hoenisch which she interpreted as
guestioni ng her professional ethics. Your
menmor andum should have been reviewed by
your supervisor prior to sending this out.
We have in the past tal ked about the need
to consult with management on sensitive
i ssues of this type.

You have requested tine to respond in witing to a witten
sunmary of conplaints which | am providing via this
letter. W of course discussed these today, 9/26/88,
with David Carlson, Deputy Director and Deborah Mrris,
Uni on Representative.

You will have until Monday, 10/3/88, to provide ne with this
witten statenment which | wll carefully review and
share with M. Carlson.
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Si ncerely,

Li nda Duerkop /s/
Soci al Wrk Supervisor

LD sa

ccC: Deborah Mrris, Union Representative
David Carl son, Deputy Director

By the following nmeno, dated October 3, 1988, Musgrave responded to Duerkop's
| etter of Septenber 26, 1988:

My response to the issues noted in the above-referenced
letter is as follows:

Paragraph A - Regarding the neno of 8/23/88 to Judge Thuns
and your statenment that it served "no useful purpose”
was not stated in the neeting of 9/26/88. This contact
had no intended reference to previous or current

difficulties relevant to working with M. Cerny - the
purpose was, in serving the client, to delineate
differences in the two parties' job responsibilities
and direct service obligations to the client. As
stated in the close of the letter, "I hope these
clarifications regarding ny professional involvenent
with (client) and his famly have contributed to your
review of his needs...". Regarding nmy work
relationship with GCerny, | wuld only hope that

clarification of the role of Departnment of Social
Services staff would nutually enhance the understandi ng
of all comunity agency personnel.

Paragraph B - Jim Prozinski - "repeated failure to work
through him for possible placenents at the Reynolds
Group Hone." Based upon the neeting, this concern of
M. Prozinski's was relative to the recent proposed
pl acenent of Robert denn Stewart; | am not aware of
any previous (i.e. "repeated") concerns which were
verbalized by M. Prozinski. During the meeting of
9/ 26/ 88, Ms. Duerkop, herself, nade reference to this
| ast pl acenent routing as bei ng atypi cal to

M. Misgrave's previous conpliance wth "understood"
procedures; for further comentary on this issue, it
would be wuseful to review the witten placenent
procedure in practice at the time of referral of
R G Stewart, and conpare that procedure with the
avai lable witten record of the referral.

I am unclear as to what M. Prozi nski views as
"unpr of essional " conduct, based upon our neeting and
this letter. The concerns regarding ny being

"inconsi derate" appeared to be dismissed by M. Carlson
as irrelevant and insignificant, e.g. not greeting

M. Prozinski in the hallway, referred to by
Ms. Duerkop on 9/26/88. As stated in the neeting, |
continue to believe that I have an adequate
pr of essi onal relationship wth M. Prozinski; t he
cont ent of t he nmeet i ng did not reveal any

"unpr of essional " concerns of M. Prozinski, M. Carlson
or Ms. Duerkop.

Paragraph C - N Backes and K Witeside - It is ny
understanding that in an interview with these two staff
menbers and their union representative, that neither of
them categorized their actions as "conplaints" agai nst
ne. That rather, M. Backes canme to M. Duerkop on
what she refers to as an "informal" basis and that
Ms. Whiteside's coments were solicited by Ms.
Duerkop. Both of these staff nenbers have stated that
they have no difficulty in working cooperatively with
ne. Regarding nmny discussing "union business and a
mul titude of other conplaints regarding departnental
operations", as Ms. Duerkop pointed out during the
9/ 26/ 88 neeting, neither Ms. Backes nor M. Whiteside
belong to the sane union as | do and any concern
regardi ng i nappropriate union organi zing was irrel evant
- as pointed out by Ms. Duerkop during the neeting.
Apparently Ms. Duerkop, per the sunmary letter of
9/ 26/ 88, has reintroduced this as an issue.
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Paragraph D - 8/10/88 Mm to Sandra Hoenisch - The
notivation for witing this letter is clearly stated in
Paragraph Three, where | noted that resolution of ny
concerns would assure continuity of ny client's |egal
representation. The content of the nenmo clearly
represents an effort to cooperatively represent the
"best interests of our .. nmut ual client."”
Furthernmore, Ms. Hoenisch was asked to contact ne, at
her convenience, to clarify and discuss this situation
to pronote an effective positive working relationship
to assure quality service delivery to ny client.
Ms. Hoeni sch's apparent concerns regarding the intent
of this letter were never conveyed to ne prior to our
neeting on 9/26/88, although she was clearly encouraged
by me, within the body of the letter to discuss its
content.

| feel obligated to coment on the contradictions between
what is presented in your witten sumrary of the
neeting of 9/26/88 and nmy and |ocal 2492-A represent-
ative, Deborah Morris' inpressions of that neeting.
Wen we discussed the conplaint of M. Prozinski,
relative to group home placenent, neither of us were
under the inpression that this was a repetitive
occurrence that had previously been addressed by
managenent to ne.

In addressing the concerns involving Ms. Wiiteside and Ms.

Backes, | am docunented by as discussing "union
busi ness and a nmultitude of other conplaints regarding
departnental operations." Qur notes from the 9/26/88

neeting indicate that Ms. Duerkop disnissed our
request for clarification of agency policy regarding
di scussion of wunion business during work hours as
irrelevant, since these three parties are not all in
the sane union. Qur concern is that Paragraph C of
your witten summary is not pertinent to the purpose
for this neeting, which apparently was to discuss Mat's
"effective work relationship"; if it is nanagenment's
prem se that effective working relationships are being
conprom sed by perceived union business, that was not
nmade clear in either the meeting or the letter. In
fact, neither M. Witeside or Ms. Backes nentioned
this in our neeting with them Both M. Carlson and
Ms. Duerkop were unable to provide, during the
neeting, clarification as to what union business was

bei ng di scussed. W remain unclear as to what
"conplaints regarding departnmental operations" were
di scussed with Whiteside and Backes. Agai n, our

interview with those parties did not reflect a concern
on their part that their working relationships with e
have been i nhi bited.

In the paragraph regarding Ms. Hoeni sch, you refer to this as
a "sensitive issue", yet while in the neeting, to the
best of our recollection, Ms. Duerkop suggested that
this matter would have been better handled informally
through a phone contact. It is our opinion that
sensitive or potentially sensitive issues warrant
witten docunentation.

Thank you for the opportunity to nake a witten response to
your summary of our 9/26/88 neeting.

Si ncerely,
Mat hew Musgr ave
MM ky
cc: Deborah Mrris, Local 2492-A
On Cctober 3, 1988, Respondent County, through its County Cerk, received a
copy of Misgrave's conmplaint filed with the Wsconsin Enployment Relations
Conmi ssion on Septenber 26, 1988. On or about Cctober 7, 1988, Misgrave
received the followi ng nmeno from Duerkop suspending him for one day effective
Cctober 21, 1988.

Dear M. Misgrave:

-12- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



In the past few weeks | have received several new conplaints

These

These

These

regarding your work performance particularly as it
relates to effective working relationships wth
professionals in the comunity and the other enployees
of the Departnent of Social Services. Specific
conplaints that I have received and view as
representing significant problens are as foll ows:

A Bill Cerney - You authored a nenorandum to Judge
Thuns in whi ch you conpar ed t he
qualifications of M. Cerney to your own
qualifications. This nmenrorandum served no
usef ul purpose from the departnent's
perspective and made more difficult your
ability to develop and maintain an

ef fective wor k rel ati onship with
M. Cerney.
B. Jim Prozinski - Expressed concern regarding your

repeated failure to work through him for
possi bl e placenents at the Reynold' s G oup
Horre. Furt her, M. Pr ozi nski
characterized his contacts wth you as
"unpr of essi onal and inconsi derate".

C Nancy Backes and Kerry \hiteside - These
enpl oyees have conplained that you are
wasting their work tine by discussing
conpl aints t hat you have regar di ng
depart nent al oper ati ons during nor mal
wor ki ng hours.

D. Sandra Hoenisch - You authored a nenorandum to
Attorney Hoeni sch which she interpreted as
qguestioning her professional ethics. Your
mermor andum should have been reviewed by
your supervisor prior to sending this out.

W have in the past tal ked about the need
to consult wth managenment on sensitive
i ssues of this type.

matters were specifically reviewed with you at a
nmeeting on Septenber 26, 1988 and you were given the
opportunity to respond to these conplaints.

conplaints show a continuing insensitivity to other
departnent enployees and a failure to nmaintain an
effective working relationship with other professionals
both within and outside the Departnent. Your criticism
of the credentials of M. Cerney to Judge Thums in no
way assi sted in t he per f or mance of your
responsibilities and severely harned the Departnent
relationship with that individual. Your failure to
foll ow procedures for group home placenent at Reynol ds
shows an unwillingness to work with other departnent
staff. Your failure to handle the question of
prof essional ethics of Attorney Hoenisch in a careful
manner in concert with me, your supervisor, shows your
insensitivity to other professionals just as you have
i nposed your personal conplaints about the departnent
on ot her enpl oyees.

conplaints follow a pattern of behavior over the past
year which include the developnent of poor work
rel ati onshi ps both inside and outside the departnent.

W have discussed these problens wth your work
performance on previous occasions and you have
previously been subjected to formal disciplinary action
for simlar performance deficiencies. On July 15, 1987
you were given a counseling neno regarding your job
performance in this area relating to your working
relationship with the Wusau Police Departnent; on
Novenber 18, 1987 you were given a witten reprimnd
for failing to adhere to the agency hierarchy for
processing of legal matters in the departnent; on March
14, 1988 you were disciplined for your job performance
as it relates to your relationship with cowrkers in
the departnent and professionals in the community. On
April 18, 1988 you were given a witten reprinmand for
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your conduct regarding a perceived threat delivered to
a coworker (Marilyn Henderson).

G ven that your job performance has not inproved after having
been formally disciplined and other informal efforts
have been undertaken to resolve this problem | feel it
necessary to suspend you wi thout pay for one day. You
are not to report for work on Friday, Cctober 21, 1988
and you shoul d begin imediately to reschedul e any work
commtnents or neetings that you have nmde for that
day. This action is being taken to enphasize the
seriousness of your performance deficiencies and the
need for inprovenent to occur imrediately. The events
of the last several weeks show a continued failure to
performup to acceptable standards in this Department.

Wthout a substantial inmprovenent in your job performance
i ncluding the devel opnent and nmi ntenance of effective

work relationships you will be subjected to further
disciplinary action which will in all likelihood result
in the termination of your enploynent with Marathon
County. In order to help you avoid further discipline,
I will be meeting with you on a nonthly basis to

di scuss and revi ew your job perfornance.

Further, Dave Carlson and | have talked with you about the
County's Enpl oyee Assi stance Program and suggested t hat
you consi der seeking assi stance under that program |[f
you have not already availed yourself of that program
I encourage you to do so. It may be that sone type of
personal problem is leading to the problem in your
performance and the EAP nay be a constructive nethod in
whi ch both probl ems can be resol ved.

Si ncerely,

Li nda Duerkop /s/
Soci al Wrk Supervisor

LD sa

cc: JimDal | and
Dave Carl son
Per sonnel
Personnel File

12. On Cctober 11, 1988, Musgrave filed a grievance as to the one day
suspension and had a Step 1 grievance neeting with Duerkop and Carlson at which
he was represented by Local 2492-A nmenber Deborah Mrris. On October 13, 1988,
Local 2492-A agreed to extend the 10-day period which Step 1 of the grievance
procedure establishes as the tinme frane for a formal witten Step 1 nmnagenent
response. On Novenber 1, 1988, another Step 1 neeting was held w th Respondent
Dal | and. Musgrave did not attend said nmeeting but was represented by Mrris
and Respondent Thonas. Dalland issued a Step 1 denial of the grievance on
Novermber 2, 1988. Sonetinme between Novenber 2 and Novenber 17, 1988,
Respondent Local 2492-A decided not to process Misgrave' s suspension grievance
to Step 2 of the contractual grievance procedure. On Novenber 17, 1988,
Respondent Sal anbne advi sed Respondent Karger of the Local's decision. By
letter dated Novenber 18, 1988, Karger advised Misgrave of the Local's
decision. On or about Novenber 22, 1988, Misgrave sent Respondent Sal anone the
followi ng letter:

Dear M. Sal anpne:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter | received on Novenber 18,
1988, from Brad Karger regarding wthdrawal of AFSCMVE
Local 2492-A support for ny recent suspension of one
day' s pay.

Please provide a witten response regarding Council 40's
position on this issue--anple evidence exists to
support my grievance, and | have yet to be contacted by
any nenber of Local 2492-A regarding wthdrawal of
support.

Has Local 2492-A contacted you on this issue; if so, was this
contact in witing from the Executive Board or a
t el ephone contact? When did this contact take place?
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Has Local 2492-A provided you wth vyour copy of ny
Novenber 14, 1988 Step 2 request to Brad Karger--a copy
for you was provided by ne to Sandra Wadjinski of
Local 2492- A on Novenber 16t h.

As you know, a listing of docunents was sent to you by ne on
Novenber 18th; Local 2492-A also has a set of those
same docunents via the Local's Gievance Committee.
Addi ti onal docurent s from agency enpl oyees
contradi cting nmanagenent's position on this grievance
are al so forthcom ng.

Si ncerely,

Mat hew J. Musgrave /s/

13. On or about Novenber 22, 1988, Musgrave advi sed Respondent Dalland
of his intent to end his enploynment with Respondent County. Prior to the end
of Musgrave's enpl oynent by Respondent County on January 3, 1989,
Respondent Sal anone and Respondent Karger discussed settlenment of Misgrave's
suspension grievance. To settle the grievance, Karger offered to w thdraw the
discipline from Misgrave's file, nake Misgrave whole for the suspension and
give Misgrave a neutral generic letter of reference. Respondent Sal anone
tel ephonically advised Msgrave of the settlement offer. Musgrave asked
Respondent Salanmbne for a witten version of the settlenent offer and
Respondent Sal anone responded by indicating that if the offer was acceptable to
Musgrave, it would be reduced to witing. Following this tel ephone
conversation, there was no further discussion of settlement of the suspension
gri evance between Misgrave and Sal anopne.

14, Mar at hon County did not suspend Musgrave in whole or in part in
retaliation for his having filed a conmplaint with the Wsconsin Enploynent
Rel ati ons Conmi ssi on.

15. The grievance procedure in the parties' 1987-1988 contract was
avail able to Musgrave for potential resolution of issues regarding conpliance
by Marathon County, Janes Dalland and Brad Karger with the 1987-1988 contract
when processing Misgrave's reprimand and suspensi on gri evances.

16. Hostility by the AFSCME Local 2492-A Executive Board toward
Musgrave played a role in the Board's decision not to further process
Musgrave's repri nmand and suspension grievances.

E. The Examiner's Conclusions of Law are set aside and the follow ng
Concl usi ons of Law are made:

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. Because Marathon County did not suspend Musgrave in whole or in
part in retaliation for his having filed a prohibited practice conplaint with
the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Comm ssion, Mrathon County did not thereby
conmit a prohibited practice within the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.

2. Mar at hon County's suspension of Misgrave did not have a reasonable
tendency to interfere with the exercise of rights guaranteed by Sec. 111.70(2),
Stats., and thus the County did not thereby commt a prohibited practice within
the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats.

3. Because Conpl ai nant Miusgrave did not seek to exhaust an avail able
contractual procedure regarding his allegation that Respondents Marathon
County, James Dalland and Brad Karger violated the collective bargaining
agreenment by the manner in which his reprimnd and suspensi on grievances were
processed, the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Commission will not assert its
jurisdiction under Sec. 111.70(3)(a)5, Stats., to determine the nmerits of these
al | egati ons.

4. Because hostility by the AFSCME Local 2492-A Executive Board toward
Musgrave played a role in the Board's decision not to further process
Musgrave's reprimand and suspension grievances, AFSCME Local 2492-A and
Executive Committee menbers Acheson, Conway, N cholson, Thomas and Wadzi nski
t her eby conmi tted pr ohi bi ted practices Wi thin t he nmeani ng of
Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1, Stats.

-15- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



5. Aside from the decision of its Executive Board not to further
process Misgrave's reprimand and suspension grievances, AFSCVE Local 2492-A,
its officers and agents, processed Misgrave's reprinmand and suspension
grievances in a nmanner consistent with its duty of fair representation and the
contractual grievance procedure and thus AFSCME Local 2492-A, its officers and
agents, did not thereby commt a prohibited practice within the neaning of
Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1 or 4, Stats.

6. AFSCME  Local 2492-A, its officers and agents, and AFSCME
Counci| 40, Lyons, Salanone and Gllispie did not coerce, intimdate or induce
any officer or agent of Marathon County to interfere with Misgrave's enjoynent
of his legal rights and thus did not conmmit a prohibited practice within the
nmeani ng of Sec. 111.70(3)(b)2 or (3)(c), Stats.

7. Because the conpl ai nt agai nst the named Respondents who are menbers
of the AFSCME Judicial Panel was not properly served, the Comm ssion cannot
exerci se whatever jurisdiction it may otherwise have had over Respondents
Seferian, Brown, Hennessy, Jorgenson, Lanbie, Payne, Rodrigues, Smth, or
Zamarri pa.

8. AFSCME Council 40, Lyons, Gllispie and Salanmone did not commt
prohi bited practices within the nmeaning of Secs. 111.70(3)(b)1 or (3)(c),
Stats., by the manner in which they responded to and processed Misgrave's
May 10 and June 10, 1988 charges.

F. The Examiner's Order is set aside and the following Oder is nade:
ORDER
1 The conplaints are dismissed as to Respondents Marathon County,

James Dal | and, Brad Karger, AFSCME Council 40, Robert Lyons, John Seferian,
Const ance Brown, Tom Hennessy, Howard Jorgenson, Jean Lanbie, Aretha Payne,
Gary Rodrigues, Nate Smith, Phyllis Zanarripa, Sam G| lispie and Phil Sal anone.

2. AFSCMVE Local 2492-A, its officers and agents, shall imediately:

A. Cease and desist fromfailing to fairly represent enployes
of Marathon County who said Local represents for
the purposes of collective bargaining and
contract administration.

B. Take the followi ng affirmative action which the Conmm ssion
finds will effectuate the purposes and policies
of the Municipal Enploynent Relations Act.

1. Consistent wth its obligations wunder Mahnke v. WERC
determine whether it wll further process
Musgrave's repri mand and suspensi on
gri evances and advi se Musgr ave and
Marat hon County of the result of said
det erm nati on.

2.Post the Notice attached hereto as "Appendix A" in any
conspi cuous places available in the work
pl ace to Local 2492-A The Notice shall
be signed by the President of Local 2492-A

and shall be posted inmediately upon
receipt of a copy of this Oder for sixty
(60) days. Reasonable steps shall be

taken to insure that said Notice is not
altered, defaced or covered by other
mat eri al .

3.Notify the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmission in
witing within twenty (20) days of the
date of this Order what steps it has taken
to conply.

G ven under our hands and seal at the Gty of
Madi son, W sconsin this 5th day of March, 1991.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

- 16- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



By

A. Henry Henpe, Chairnan

Her man Tor osi an, Conm Ssi oner

WIiTiam K.  Strycker, Conm ssi oner
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MARATHON COUNTY

MEMORANDUM ACCOVPANYI NG CRDER MCDI FYI NG
EXAM NER'S FI NDI NGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

G ven the nature and number of the issues raised by Misgrave on review,
we begin our Menorandum with an extensive Background section. Ve will then
proceed to consider: (1) Musgrave's allegations that the Examiner committed
various procedural errors; (2) Misgrave's Mtion to Reopen the Record to take
additional testinony; (3) Misgrave's assertions that the Exam ner's Findings of
Fact are erroneous; and finally (4) Misgrave's contentions that the Exam ner
incorrectly resolved the | egal issues before him

BACKGROUND

On Septenber 26, 1988, Misgrave filed the following conplaint with the
W sconsi n Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Conmi ssi on:

My name is Mathew J. Musgrave, and | reside at 331 Broadway Avenue,

Wausau, Wsconsin 54401. | am enployed as a social worker by
Mar at hon County Departnent of Social Services, 400 E. Thonas
Street, Wausau, W sconsin. My enploynent is covered under

contract with Marathon County and Local 2492-A, American
Federation of State, County, and  Muni ci pal Enpl oyees
(AFSCME), AFL-C O

| amfiling this Conplaint with the Commission relative to nmenbers
of the Executive Board of Local 2492-A AFSCME: Ms. Patricia
Acheson, Ms. Kathleen Conway, M. Robert N cholson, M. Doug
Thonmas, Ms. Sandra Wadzinski. These individuals nmay be
contacted at their collective business address, 400 E. Thomas
Street, \Wausau, Wsconsin 54401. In addition, this Conplaint
is also relative to Marathon County Departnment of Soci al
Services, James Dalland, Director, 400 E. Thomas Street,
Wausau, Wsconsin, and Marathon County Personnel Departnent,
Brad Karger, Director, 500 Forest Street, \Wausau, Wsconsin.

My Conplaint is as foll ows:

These events occurred prinmarily at 400 E. Thonas Street, Wausau,

W sconsi n.

On April 18, 1988, | received a witten reprimand from Janes
Dalland, Director, Marathon County Departnment of Social
Services, stating that | had threatened a fell ow enpl oyee of
that agency. Since | had not threatened the enployee in
question, | filed a grievance with my union, Local 2492-A

AFSCVE, on April 18, 1988.

Per contract |anguage (Step 1), the Departnent head, M. Janes
Dalland, was obligated to "discuss the matter wth the
enployee and the Union, if the enployee so desires and
provide a witten answer to the grievance within ten (10)
working days." M. Dalland did not discuss this matter with
me nor with the Union (that | am aware), yet on April 27,
1988, forwarded the grievance to Mrathon County Personnel
Director Brad Karger, neither denying nor supporting the
gri evance. The Contract stipulates that forwarding of the
grievance to the Personnel Director (Step 2) shall take place
by action of the grievant after disposition by the Departnent
Head (Step 1); M. Dalland s nmeno request of April 26, 1988,
to M. Karger fails to constitute a disposition and requests

M. Karger to <conclude a disposition per Step 2, i.e.
"...forward it on to the next step;" Both actions by
M. Dalland are violations of contract |anguage and witten
procedure.

On or about May 5, 1988, | received an undated, unreferenced, and

unsi gned note (apparently in Robert N cholson's handwiting,
of Local 2492-A) regarding a "grievance" neeting with Janes

Dall and was scheduled for May 6, 1988. | sent a neno of
inquiry to the 2492-A Executive Board on My 5, 1988,
indicating that | believed a deviation of the contract had
occurred per M. Dalland's action and asking for direction
fromthe Union. | received no reply from Local 2492-A

| attended the neeting in question on May 6 and inquired initially
if the meeting constituted a Step 1 neeting per the Contract,
and was informed by M. Ncholson that it was not.
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M. N chol son then requested, in the presence of M. Dalland,
that | enter an agreenent with managenent inplying adm ssion
to the reprimand; some discussion ensued and | ultimately
refused, asking for a Step 1 conference and | |left the
nmeeting. The proposed agreenent per M. N chol son had never
been discussed with ne in any way by 2492-A Board nenbers
prior to the neeting on May 6, 1988.

On May 9, 1988, | was informed by the Gievance Committee of
Local 2492- A-- Robert N chol son, Ceor ge Mayer , Janes
Prozinski--that the Conmittee would not further pursue ny
grievance, no reason was given.

On May 10, 1988, | filed collusion charges per the International
Constitution, AFSCIVE, AFL-Cl O regarding Local 2492- A
Gi evance Conmi tt ee. To dat e, Local 2492-A and

Counci | 40, AFSCME, have declined to process these charges as
obligated to do so within International Constitution, AFSCVE,
AFL-C O

I received no further correspondence per this grievance from
Local 2492-A during the next four weeks, and on June 17,
1988, initiated correspondence to Brad Karger, Director
Mar at hon County Departnent of Personnel, inquiring as to the
status of the grievance relative to Step 2 of the Contract,
noting the obligation of M. Karger per Step 2 to respond to
the grievance. | also requested that given the absence of
M. Karger's response/disposition within ten days of receipt
that the reprimand be w thdrawn from ny personnel file.

M. Karger replied on June 21, 1988, received at ny work address on
June 22, 1988, denying the grievance and basing his denial
upon expiration of time frames applied to nyself and the
uni on. I was out of state on vacation from June 18 to
July 5, 1988, a fact known to M. Karger.

| replied to M. Karger on July 13, 1988, indicating disagreenent
with his interpretation of Contract |anguage per Step 2 in
light of M. Dalland's failure to discuss, accept, or deny
the grievance per Step 1 and clarification from him for a
return to Step 1 if areferral to Step 3 was inappropriate.

M. Karger responded on July 21, 1988, (received on July 22) that
Local 2492-A had withdrawn representation per a nmeno from
Robert Nicholson of 2492-A received at the Personnel
Departnent office on July 21, 1988, yet dated May 27, 1988.
M. Karger provi ded a copy of this Local 2492- A

correspondence to me with his letter of July 21. | was never
informed of wi t hdr awnal of representation but (sic)
Local 2492-A wuntil being so informed by M. Karger on
July 21.

Accordingly, | then requested and obtained mnutes of the Local

2492-A May, 1988, nenbership and Executive Board (none)
neeti ngs and found no procedural evidence of any union notion
to withdraw representation for ny grievance or for del egation
of M. Ncholson to contact Mirathon County Personnel

Director Brad Karger to that effect. M. N chol son was not
an officer of Local 2492-A enpowered by privilege of office
to take such action. I conveyed ny observations of these

facts to M. Phil Salamone of AFSCME Council 40 in a letter
of August 7, 1988, with supportive docunents, seeking
redress. M. Sal anobne advised he had no such authority
relative to Local 2492-A

Summarily, | am submtting that (1) nenbers of the then Executive
Board of Local 2492-A, AFSCME, AFL-CI O did violate sections
111.06(2)(a) of the Wsconsin Statutes in that said enpl oyees
acted in concert to coerce and intimidate nme in the enjoynent
of ny legal rights, including those guaranteed per Wsconsin
Statute 111.04 by failure to represent me properly, and

(2) that said menbers of Local 2492-A Executive Board did violate
Sections 111.06(2)(b), Wsconsin Statutes, in that failure to
properly represent ne induced ny enployer to interfere the
enjoyment of ny legal rights, including those guaranteed
under 111. 04 W sconsin Statues, and

(3) that said nmenbers of the Executive Board of Local 2492-A
violated the terms of a collective bargaining agreenment by
failure to represent ne consistent wth ny Enploynent
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Contract acconplishing a Step 1 and Step 2 hearing, violating
111.06(2)(c) Wsconsin Statues.

| am al so submtting that (4) Marathon County Departnent of Soci al
Services violated 111.06(1)(f) as said Departnent violated
terns of a collective bargaining agreenent by not providing a
Step 1 or Step 2 procedure as outlined in the Contract, and

(5) Marathon County Departnent of Personnel violated 111.06(1)(f)
as said departnent did not provide for a Step 1, Step 2, and
Step 3 procedure as outlined in the Contract.

The relief | amseeking is for the Commi ssion to order the parties,
if respective charges are sustained, to cease and desi st such
unfair |abor practices found to be comtted, and any other
affirmati ve action--especially representation by said union
of the conpl ai nant --deenmed appropriate by the Conm ssion.

Lack of representation of the conplainant by Local 2492-A, AFSCVE,
AFL-CI O has been a |ong-standing docunented pattern of said
Local as noted in correspondence of June 10, 1988, to AFSCME,
and the conpl ai nant requests the Conm ssion to take notice of
such pattern in its findings and the reluctant response
obtained to date from the American Federation of State,
County, and Mini ci pal Enpl oyees.

The conplaint was served on the Marathon County Cerk and the President
of AFSCME Local 2492-A with a cover letter from Commssion Staff Director
Yaeger dated Septenber 29, 1988. The Marathon County Cderk and the President
of AFSCME Local 2492- A received the conplaint on Cctober 3, 1988.

On Cctober 10, 1988, Yaeger received the following letter and attachnent
from Musgrave:

Cct ober 8, 1988

| amwiting you to request that the Conmission take notice of an
action by AFSCME Local 2492-A, a party in the above
conplaint, as evidenced in the enclosed correspondence from
said Local, dated Septenber 28, 1988, yet received by me on
Cctober 4, 1988, one day after serving of notice of ny
conplaint to said Local 2492-A by the Wsconsin Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Conmi ssi on.

I would request the Conmi ssion nake note of this correspondence
relative to nmy conplaint for the foll owi ng reasons:

a) Local 2492-A of the Anerican Federation of State, County, and
Muni ci pal Enpl oyees has in the past back-dated
correspondence to objurgate retributive action
toward ne for pursuit of rightful uni on
representation, as noted in ny conplaint of
Sept enber 22, 1988, to the Commission. It is ny
belief that the enclosed correspondence may have
been simlarly pur poseful |y post-dated to
di sguise retributive action for ny filing of the
conplaint to the Conm ssion;

b)the action contained in the enclosed correspondence of AFSCVE
Local 2492-A, dated Septenber 28, 1988, was not
duly authorized, in ny belief, by either the
menbership or Executive Board of said Local;
five of the 10 co-signers of said correspondence
are not Executive Board menbers of said Local.
The correspondence is not endorsed by the
President or Vice President of said Local (these
Local offices are vacant); and

c)the charges noted are still under appeal, and the request of
Local 2492-A, AFSCME, are out of order per
Article X Section 16  of the International
Constitution, Anerican Federation of State,
County and Munici pal Enpl oyees, AFL-CIO

I would request the Conmi ssion consider issuance of a subpoena(s)
for records and docunents, pertinent to the content validity,
mailing date, and procedural basis, for the respective
correspondence of Septenber 28, 1988, from AFSCME Local 2942-
Ato M. John Seferian, AFSCVE/ AFL-CI QO Washington, D.C
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( ATTACHVENT)
Sept ember 28, 1988

M. John Seferian
Judi ci al Panel Chairperson
AFSCVE
1625 L Street, N W
Washi ngton, D.C. 20036

Dear M. Seferian,

W are nmenbers of AFSCME Local 2492-A, and were recently
cleared of charges brought by Mthew Misgrave, also a
Local 2492-a menber, though a dissmal (sic) by your office.
Because we believe these charges were not brought in good
faith in fact, only levied to disrupt the Local and punish
certain nmenbers, we are asking that you invoke Article X
Section 16, Penalties against accuser of charges not
sustained, and see fit to expel or suspend Brother Misgrave
from nenber shi p.

Thank you for your consideration.
Fraternally,

Timothy Theiler /s/
Sandra Wadzi nski /s/
Robert Nichol son /s/
Dougl as Thonas /s/
J. CGeorge Mayer /s/
Janes Prozinski /s/
Darrel Becker /s/
Kat hl een Conway / s/
Nancy Di sbrow /s/
Patrici a Acheson /s/

CC.

Robert Lyons
Sam G | | espie (sic)
Phi | Sal anone
Sandra Bl oonfield

On Cctober 13, 1988, Yaeger received the followi ng letter from Miusgrave:

I am witing to inform the Commission that ny enployer, Marathon
County Department of Social Services, suspended ne from work
for one day on Septenber 7, 1988. Marat hon County is a
respondent in the above conplaint, having been served notice
of the conplaint on Septenber (sic) 3, 1988.

| interpret Marathon County's action as retributive for ny filing
with the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmission and wi sh
to informthe Conm ssion accordingly, so it may consider this
action on the part of the County in any interlocutory finding
relative to a hearing on the above-referenced conpl aint.

Pl ease note | will be out of the state from Cctober 13 to 24, 1988,
relative to scheduling of a hearing and preparation of
material s.

Conmi ssi on Exam ner Christopher Honeyman was administratively assigned
the case and on Novenber 15, 1988 nmiled an Order Appointing Exam ner and a
Notice of Hearing to Misgrave, Counsel for Local 2492-A and Marathon County
schedul i ng hearing for January 5, 1989.

On Novenber 28, 1988, Exaniner Honeyman received a letter from Misgrave
aski ng that hearing be postponed because Musgrave woul d be commenci ng work for
a new enployer on January 3, 1989. The Exami ner responded to Misgrave's
request by indefinitely postponing hearing.

On Decenber 21, 1988, the Conmi ssion received the followi ng conplaint
from Musgrave:

My nane is Mthew J. Misgrave, and | reside at 331 Broadway,
Wausau, Wsconsin 54401. | am enployed as a Social Wrker at
Mar at hon County Departnent of Social Services, 400 E. Thonas
Street, Wausau, W sconsin. My enploynent is covered under

contract with Marathon County and Local 2492-A, American
Federation of State, County, Minicipal Enployees (AFSCVE),
AFL-C O
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| amfiling this Conplaint regardi ng nenbers of the Executive Board
of Local 2492-A, AFSCME: Ms. Patricia Acheson, M. Kathleen
Conway, M. Robert Nicholson, M. Doug Thomas and Ms. Sandra
Wadzi nski . These individuals nmay be contacted at their
collective work address: 400 E. Thomas Street, Wusau,
W sconsi n 54401.

This Conplaint is also filed relative to Marathon County Depart nent
of Social Services, Janes Dalland, Director 400 E. Thomas
Street, Wausau, Wsconsin 54401. The Conplaint is also filed
relative to Marathon County Personnel Departnent, Brad
Karger, Director, 500 Forest Street, Wausau, W sconsin.

This Conplaint is also filed relative to Menbers of the Judicial
Panel, Anerican Federation of State, County, Minicipal
Enpl oyees, AFL-CI O, are: John Seferian, Constance Brown,

Tom Hennessy, Howard N. Jor genson, Jeane Lanbi e,
Ar et ha Payne, Gary Rodri gues, Nate Smith, and
Phyl | i s Zamarri pa. These persons nmay be reached at their
busi ness address: Anerican Federation of State, County, and
Muni ci pal Enpl oyees, AFL-Cl O 1625 L. Street, N W,

Washi ngton, D.C. 20036.

Addi tionally, this Conpl ai nt is also filed relative to
Representati ves of Council 40, Anerican Federation of State,
County and Municipal Enployees, AFL-CIO are: Robert Lyons,
Executive Director; SamG | |espie, (sic) Associate Director;
Phil Sal anmobne, Staff Representative. These individuals may
be reached at their business address: Wsconsin Council 40,
AFSCVE, AFL-CI O 5 Odana Court, Madi son, Wsconsin 53719.

The Conplaint is as follows:

The events occurred primarily at 400 E. Thomas Street, Wausau,
W sconsi n 54401.

On Cctober 7, 1988, | was suspended from work for one day,
forfeiting pay, and was threatened with term nation for "poor
job performance in the area of establishing effective work
rel ati onshi ps." As the basis for this suspension was
spurious and wthout just cause, | filed a grievance on
Cct ober 11, 1988.

On Novenber 2, 1988, James Dalland, Director of Marathon County
Departnment of Social Service, denied the grievance--16
working days after filing of the grievance. Terms of the
contract stipulate a response per Step 1 in ten (10) working
days per the Department Director. As no waiver of tine
frames was executed in witing by the union and nmanagenent, a
violation of the -contract occurred. Local 2492-A was
informed of the contract violation prior to Novenber 2.

Per the contract, | appealed the denial of the grievance to Brad
Karger, Director, Marathon County Personnel Department, on
Novermber 14, 1988, and was informed on Novenmber 18 via a
letter dated Novenber 18 per M. Karger that AFSCVE
Local 2492-A had w thdrawn representation of ny grievance. |
contacted M. Karger on Novenber 18 via telephone and was
informed that M. Phil Salamne of AFSCME Council 40 had
contacted M. Karger that AFSCME Local 2492-A was w t hdraw ng
representation, however, M. Karger noted he had yet to
receive witten support for the Local's position from
M. Salamone or the Local, and that M. Salanone had not
mentioned specifically those Local nenbers endorsing the
wi t hdrawal of representation.

M. Karger's letter of Novenber 18, 1988, indicated he would be
taking no further action on the grievance appeal until he was
notified to the contrary (of the Local's non-support)--such a
suspended action by M. Karger is not supported by the
contract.

M. Karger's letter dated Novenber 18, 1988, was the first
indication provided to ne that Local 2492-A was w t hdraw ng
representation; no nenber of the Local's Gievance Conmmittee
or Executive Board indicated wi thdrawal of support, verbally
or in witing; as of the date of this filing, | have received
no such verbal or witten notice from AFSCVE Local 2492-A.
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On  Novenber 22, 1988, | sent a letter to M. Salanobne of
Counci | 40, AFSCIVE, requesti ng a detail ed, witten
expl anati on of Local 2492-A's apparent withdrawal, and of M.
Sal anobne's involvenent in sane--as of the date of this
filing, | have not received a reply from M. Sal anone.

Summarily, |1 am submitting that the following violations have
occurr ed:

1. Menbers of the Executive Board of Local 2492-A, AFSCMVE, AFL-CIO
did violate Section 111.06(2)(a) of the Wsconsin
Statutes in that said enployees acted in concert to
coerce and intimdate me in the enjoynent of ny |egal
rights, including those guaranteed per 111.04 Wsconsin
Statutes by failure to represent ne fairly and
properly, and

2.Said nenbers of Executive Board, Local 2492-A did violate
Sections 111.06(2)(b), Wsconsin Statutes, in that
failure to fairly and properly represent me induced ny
enployer to interfere with the enjoynent of ny |egal
rights, including those guaranteed per 111.04 Wsconsin
Statutes, and

3. Said nenbers of the Executive Board of Local 2492-A violated the
terms of a collective bargaining agreement by failure
to represent ne consistent with nmy Enmpl oynent Contract
to accomplish a Step 2 ruling and beyond, to
arbitration, i f necessary, in spite of nerits
supporting such furtherance, violating 111.06(2)(c)(f)
W sconsin Statute, and

4. Marat hon  County  Departnent of Soci al Services violated
111.06(1)(f) in not providing a tinmely response to the
respective grievance consistent with the contract, and

5.Said County Departnent also violated 111.06(1)(h) as the
Conpl ai nant has been discrimnated against by said
departnent for previously filing charges wunder the
noted subchapter 111 Wsconsin Statutes ref. WERC case
138 No. 4118 MP-2140, such discrimnation being the
suspensi on action which created the grievance of the
present Conplaint to the Conmm ssion, as said departnent
has not issued a suspension to any other enployee in
over three (3) years, said suspension being issued
within a week of Notice to said departnment by the
Conmi ssion of the previous Conplaint, and that the
Conpl ai nant has never received a suspension in the six
(6) year history of enploynent with said departnent,
and

6. Marat hon County Departnent of Personnel did violate 111.06(1)(f)
Wsconsin Statutes as said departnent did violate the
terms of a collective bargaining agreement by failing
to issue a tinmely response per Step 2 of the contract,
consistent with Article 3 and the time limts therein,
and failure to issue a response whatsoever denying or
accepting the grievance, further violated said contract
in failing to adhere to | anguage of Article 3-C of the
contract, resulting in further viol ation of
111.06(1) (f) Wsconsin Statutes.

7.1nasmuch as the Judicial Panel and Council 40, American
Federation of State, County, and Municipal Enployees,
have been nmade aware of the history of lack of repre-
sentation of the conplainant by Local 2492-A, AFSCME,
and have nevert hel ess di sal | owed t he current
conplainant to the Conmission, to experience the
benefit of redress consistent wth the Rules of
Procedur e, Judi ci al Panel , AFSCME, and the
International Constitution, AFSCME/ AFL-CIO and the
current Labor Agreenent existant (sic) between the
Conpl ai nant and his enployer; the conplai nant believes
a violation of 111.06(3) Wsconsin Statutes has
occurred in that said Judicial Panel and Council 40,
American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Enpl oyees have cause to be done on behalf of the
conplainant's enmployer and fellow enployees who
constitute the Executive Board of AFSCME Local 2492-A,
an unfair |labor practice under 111.06(2)(b) as the
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failure of said organization to properly and consis-
tently apply the Rules of Procedure of the Judicial
Panel and the International Constitution, Anerican
Federation of State, County, and Minicipal Enployees,
AFL-CIO,  and the current Labor Agreenent between
conplainant's enjoynent of his Tegal rights, including
t hose per 111.04 of the Wsconsin Statutes.

The relief 1 am seeking, should charges be sustained, is
restoration of the conplainant's suspended pay, renoval of
sai d suspension fromthe personnel record of the enployer, an
Order fromthe Conmission directing Local 2492-A, AFSCME, to
fairly represent its menbership, and an Order to the enpl oyer
to cease such unfair |abor practice as proven.

The conplaint was served on all naned Respondents by certified mail. The
conplaint was not sent by registered mail to out-of-state Respondents. Nor was
a copy of the conplaint filed with the Secretary of State's office.

Exam ner Honeyman was subsequently appointed to hear the Decenber 21,
1988 conpl ai nt. On February 14, 1989, Exam ner Honeynman received a request
from Musgrave to schedule hearing on his Septenber 1988 conplaint. By Notice
dated February 28, 1989, Honeyman schedul ed hearing on both the Septenber 1988
conpl aint and the Decenber 1988 conplaint for April 11, 1989.

On March 9, 1989, Honeynman sent the following letter to Misgrave:
Pl ease find encl osed the ei ght subpoenas you requested.

By copy of this letter | am advising M. Gaylow and
M. Dietrich that you indicated an intent to subpoena two
i ndividuals (not yet naned to ne) now apparently enpl oyed by
AFSCMVE but outside the State of Wsconsin. This will also
note that you expressed doubt that the hearing can be
conpl eted in one day.

On March 17, 1989, Exam ner Honeyman received the following letter from
Counsel representing all naned Respondents except Marathon County Departnent of
Soci al Services, Mirathon County Personnel Departnent, Brad Karger and Janes
Dal | and (herein Marathon County et.al.).

March 16, 1989

If any of the Subpoenaes, apparently forwarded by you to
M. Misgrave by your letter of March 9, 1989, are served upon
any of my clients out of the State of Wsconsin, sanme will be
subject to a Mdtion to Suppress.

It is the position of ny clients that Subpoenaes issued in
Wsconsin by an Administrative Agency are not subject to
extraterritorial effect.

On March 22, 1989, Counsel for Marathon County et.al. filed an Answer to
both of Misgrave's conplaints which contained certain affirmative defenses and
a request for attorneys' fees.

On March 24, 1989, Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al., filed an Answer
Affirmati ve Defenses and Mtion to Dismiss to both of Misgrave's conplaints
whi ch contained a request for attorneys' fees, costs and disbursenents and
asserted inter alia that the conplaint should be dismssed "for want of
personal and subject matter jurisdiction over organizations and individuals
foreign to the State of Wsconsin.

On March 31, 1989, Exanminer Honeyman sent the following letter to the
parties' representatives:

This is to confirmthat | was advised by M. Misgrave today
by tel ephone that he has served the subpoenas referred to in
nmy letter of March 9 in this matter. As these include

subpoenas served on out-of-state individuals as referred to
in M. Gaylows March 16 letter, it is appropriate for
M. Gaylow now to file the notion to suppress, wth
supporting argument, referred to in that letter, but not
actually filed. 1 have advised M. Misgrave that in view of
this inpending issue, the hearing will be postponed pending
an opportunity for himto reply to the Union's argunent and a
ruling on the expected notion.

Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. filed a Mdition to Qash Subpoenas on

- 24- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



April 5,

1989 which Mdtion also sought dismissal of the conplaint

Respondent

Honeyman issued an Order

as to

Seferian and Payne. Following receipt of argunent, Exam ner

to Dismss Certain Respondents. Said Order, dated June 2, 1989, held:

The substance of the conplaint against the Union and the 19
naned officers thereof is that the Union failed or refused to
process Conpl ai nant's grievances agai nst the County fairly.
As part of the conplaint against the Union, Conplainant
alleges in essence that at least two menbers of the Union's
International Judicial Panel, John Seferian and Artetha (sic)
Payne, unfairly handl ed the Conplainant's appeal of the |ocal
union's refusal to process his grievance further.
Respondents contend that the subpoenas served by Conpl ai nant
on Seferian and Payne lack |egal force because Seferian and
Payne are not within the State of Wsconsin's jurisdiction,
citing State ex rel. MKee v. Breidenbach. 1/ Respondent s
further contend that the International Judicial Panel has no
role pursuant to contract between the |ocal union and County
in the processing of grievances and that its menbers
individually or collectively therefore cannot violate the
Union's admitted duty of fair representation in grievance
handl i ng.

Conpl ai nant contends that the subpoenas al so request "various
docurments fromthe individual's receiving process - docunents
pertaining to contractual enploynent relationship between the
Plaintiff...(and the County)." | read Conplainant's letter
in support of his subpoenas and his reply to Respondents'
brief as being to the effect that he alleges that the
International Judicial Panel, by virtue of the Union's
international constitution, has a role in the processing of
i ndividuals' grievances, and that that body purposefully
violated the International's constitution to prevent fair
representation of Conplainant in the grievance process.

I find that the Union's objection to extraterritorial affect
of a WERC subpoena is nerited, and that because of the
location of Seferian and Payne, these subpoenas are w thout
force and shoul d be quashed. This applies also to the aspect
of said subpoenas which requests the producti on of docunments
allegedly in the possession of Seferian and Payne. | note,
however, that Conplainant has not identified any such
docurment in particular which would be within the possession
of Seferian and Payne and not in the possession of other
Respondents in this nmatter.

| further find that the notion for dismssal of Seferian and
Payne as Respondents in this natter raises issues of fact
which require that Conplainant have the opportunity to
establish his contentions at a hearing. Accordingly, the
notion to dismss Respondents is denied. (Footnote omitted.)

Granting Mdtion to Quash Subpoenas and Denying Mtion

On June 14, 1989, Exami ner Honeyman issued a Notice which schedul ed
hearing on the conplaints for July 24 and July 25, 1989. On June 28,

Counsel

for

1989,

Local 2492-A et.al. filed a request for postponenent of the hearing
citing the unavailability of a named Respondent. Exami ner Honeyman deni ed said
request by letter dated June 30, 1989 which stated in pertinent part:

Oh June 27 | received M. Gaylows letter requesting
rescheduling of the hearing in the above nmatters; on June 29
M. Misgrave, by tel ephone nessage, objected to postponenent.

Respondent AFSCME's request is governed by Rules ERB 10.12
and 10.13. In pertinent part these specify:

10.12 Particular Motions 1. To reschedule hearing. Mbtion

to reschedule hearing shall set forth (a) the
grounds for same, (b) alternate dates for
rescheduling, (c) the positions of all other
parties . .

10.13 Hearing, transcripts 2. Rescheduling of Hearing. Upon its

own notion or proper cause shown by any of the parties,
the conmission may prior to the opening of hearing
reschedul e the date of such hearing.

In considering this disputed request for postponenent, the
followi ng facts seemrelevant. The conplaints in this matter
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were originally filed on Septenber 26, 1988 and Decenber 21,
respectively, and hearing was subsequently delayed first at
Conpl ai nant's request (with the consent of the other parties)
and then to permt time to rule on Respondent AFSCME s notion
to quash certain subpoenas. In the letter accompanying the
order ruling on that notion, issued on June 2, 1989, |
offered hearing dates of July 10-11 or July 24-25 and
requested notification of the parties' availability within
one week. M. Detrich replied on June 6 accepting the
July 24-25 dates; M. Misgrave replied on June 7 accepting
the same dates; M. Graylow did not reply. On June 12 | left
a tel ephone nessage for M. Gaylow that since he had said
nothing to the contrary, hearing would be scheduled for
July 24-25. The notice doing so was issued on June 14.

In view of these facts, | nust find that the present request
fails under both of the applicable rules. First, the request
cites the unavailability of a witness, but fails to explain
the reason for the unavailability and to give any indication
that tinely action was taken to attenpt to assure the
availability of that wtness. (On June 29, M. Philip
Sal anone, the witness referred to, independently advised ne
by tel ephone that he had recently advi sed the Comm ssion that
he woul d be on vacation during the nonth of July, and further
objected that he has received a subpoena from Conpl ai nant in
this matter requiring his attendance on "June" 24-25, 1989.)
Even if it is assuned that Conplainant would not wish to
interrupt M. Salanbne's vacation, the prospective dates of

hearing were circulated well in advance and the sane party
did not object to them Moreover, the request does not
suggest alternate dates for hearing. And in addition, the

request does not set forth "the positions of all other
parties" but cites the position of Conplainant as "unknown",
wi thout any indication that effort was expended to obtain it.

The Comm ssion's rules concerning postponenent are not
onerous, and serve the clear and desirable purpose of
requiring the burden of attenpting to secure consensus as to
alternate arrangements to be borne by the party wanting the
benefit. Wile Respondent AFSCME nmay yet denonstrate that it
can neet the rules' requirenments, it has clearly not done so
to date. Respondent AFSCMVE' s request for postponenent is
accordingly deni ed.

By letter received by Exam ner Honeyman on July 6, 1989, Muisgrave asked
for additional subpoenas noting that he had incorrectly listed the hearing date
on those subpoenas al ready served. On July 7, 1989, Exam ner Honeynan conplied
with Misgrave's request. On July 10, 1989, Exam ner Honeyman received the
following letter from Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al.:

July 7, 1989

Be advised that M. Phi | Sal anone, St af f Represent ati ve,
Counci| 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO was subpoenaed to appear on
June 24 and 25, 1989 in the Marathon County Courthouse in the
Large Conference Room A copy of the Subpoena served by nail
upon M. Sal anone is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

| understand that M. Sal anmbne appear. | understand further that
no proceedi ngs were conducted on that date at said place. |
understand further that Bob Lyons, Sam Gllespie (sic) and
Sandra Wadzi nski were al so subpoenaed.

M. Sal anone has now | eft the State and will be vacationing for the
month of July, 1989. As such, he will not be appearing for
any proceedings set during that particular nonth. I
understand and believe that M. Robert Lyons will be out of
State vacationing during the nonth of July.

On July 18, 1989, Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. filed a Mtion to Quash
Subpoenas with Exam ner Honeynman alleging that Misgrave was serving subpoenas
through the U S Mil and that the US. Mil is not a "proper conduit for
servi ce of process in Wsconsin."

On July 28, 1989, Exam ner Honeyman issued a Notice which reschedul ed
hearing for Septenber 19-20, 1989. Late in July, 1989, the parties and the
Exam ner engaged in discussions regarding a possible factual stipulation. By
letter dated July 24, 1989, Misgrave proposed a stipulation which Counsel for
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Local 2492-A et.al. rejected by letter dated August 1, 1989. In said letter,
Counsel indicated Respondents Lyons and Gllispie "will be available on
Sept enmber 20, 1989."

On August 25, 1989, Exaniner Honeyman received a copy of the follow ng
| etter dated August 25, 1989, from Musgrave to Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al.:

I have yet to receive a return of the mlage and witness fees
checks sent to your clients on June 27, 1989.

As you have nmade a Mtion to the Conmission on July 13, 1989, to
Quash the subpoenas related to these fees, | am requesting
the return of the enclosed checks nunbered 252 ($70.00);
253 ($18.00); and 255 ($12.00), issued respectively to Robert
Lyons/Sam G |l espie; (sic) Phi | Sal anone; and Sandra
Wadzinski. | desire the return of these checks by August 30,
1989.

Shoul d the checks not be returned by August 30th, | amrequesting a
certified check from you in the amunt of $124.00 -- the
val ue of the checks plus $24.00 in bank cancellation fees --
to be received by August 31st.

Shoul d neither the checks nor your certified check reach ne by
August 31st, | will nobve the Conmission to consider your
Motion to Quash said subpoenas as an inpedance of the
performance of duties of the examner in this action,
pursuant to Section 111.14 Wsconsin Statutes.

On August 31, 1989, Exaniner Honeyman received a copy of the follow ng
letter from Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. to Misgrave:

August 30, 1989

Replying to your letter of August 23, 1989, | indicate to you that
if you wish to secure the appearance of Messrs. Lyons,
Gllespie (sic) and M. WAdzinski on Septenber 19 and 20,
1989, | will hold the checks.

If you want ne to return the checks, said individuals wll not
appear in Septenmber. Wat is your pleasure? Please advise.

On Septenber 5, 1989, Exam ner Honeyman received the following Mtions
from Musgrave:

Pl ease take notice that at a time, date, and place the Exam ner
assigned to this case, M. Christopher Honeyman wll be
requested to enter an Order for Issuance of Subpoenas for the
following wtnesses identified as Robert Lyons, Sanuel
G llespie, (sic) Phil Salanbne, and Sandra Wadzi nski .

The issuance of said subpoenas will be to effect the presence of
said witnesses at a hearing relative to the cases noted, and
that said subpoenas shall direct said witnesses to appear
with such docunents as deened relevant by the Comm ssion,
consistent with a hearing date established by the Conm ssion.

Said Order being necessary as the attorney for said parties,
Richard Graylow, is unwilling to acconplish the appearance of
said parties through voluntary agreenment with the Conm ssion,
or stipul ated agreement with the Comm ssion.

See Section 111.07(2)(b).

Pl ease take notice that at a date, time, and place the Exani ner
assigned to this case, M. Christopher Honeyman, wll be
requested to enter an Oder Finding R chard Gaylow in
violation of Section 111.14 Wsconsin Statutes for wllfully
(sic) inpeding and interfering with a menber of the
Commssion in the performance of duties as M. R chard
G aylow refuses to nmake available w tnesses as agreed by
M. Gaylow on August 1, 1989 without condition to subpoenas
or associated witness fees/nmlage furnished by the
Conpl ai nant, ©Mathew J. Muisgrave.
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As M. Gaylow now refuses to effect the appearance of said
wi tnesses as stipulated on August 1, 1989, per M. Gaylows
letter of August 31, 1989, unless witness fees/nilage fees
are retained, such action constitutes inpedance and
interference with the Conmi ssion.

Additionally, as M. Gaylow s correspondence of August 31, 1989,
does not deny the possession of said fees by the witnesses in
guestion as served by the U S Mil, M. Gaylows Mtion to
Quash Subpoenas submitted to the Conmm ssion appears out of
Oder as, in fact, the witnesses so nanmed were successfully
served by the U S. Mil, and said Mdtion to Quash was nade by
M. Gaylow solely for the purpose of i npeding and
interfering with the efforts of, and duties of, the Exam ner
of the Commi ssion.

On September 7, 1989, Exam ner Honeyman received a copy of the follow ng
letter from Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. to Misgrave:

I wish to reinerate (sic) that | wll produce, voluntarily, the
wi tnesses that you identify in your recent pleadings dated
Sept enber 1, 1989.

More specifically, wtnesses and/or parties identified as Lyons,
G llespie, (sic) Salanone and Wadzi nski .

On Septenber 11, 1989, Exaniner Honeyman received the following letter
dat ed Septenber 8, 1989 from Misgrave:

I am witing you to indicate that | desire the Commission to
establish a formula for reinbursenent of nmy costs in the
above actions, prior to a hearing on the facts, as |
anticipate sonme disagreenent from the other parties should
portions of the conplaint be upheld and are deserving of
rei nbur serent .

Accordingly, | have conmitted in excess of 100 hours thus far, and
woul d wi sh reinbursenent at the rate of at |east $25.00 per
hour for ny para-legal efforts. Furthermore, | wll be
seeki ng rei nbursenent for outstandi ng witness fees which have
yet to be returned; filing fees, lost wages of one day
suspended pay; nilage costs for the hearing and for the
taking of a deposition in Wausau, Wsconsin from a witness;
copy costs, subpoena nailing costs, and tel ephone charges and
| ost wages.

Shoul d you desire this request in the form of a
notion, please respond

relative to your
preferred format; | w sh
to receive an Order from
t he Conmi ssi on re

rei mbursement before a
hearing on the facts.

On Septenber 12, 1989, Honeyman sent the follow ng response to Misgrave:

Your |etter of Septenber 8, 1989 was received by ne today.

Please be advised, wth respect to your request for
rei nbursenment of costs, that while at |east sone of the kinds
of | osses you describe can be awarded as part of a renedy in
this type of proceeding, the Commssion will enter into such
calculations only after a finding of prohibited practices.
Your request is therefore premature even if it is assuned
that a violation of the statutes occurred.

I note also that you describe your request as sonething other
than a notion and offer to file a notion if needed. You may,
of course, file such a notion; but the hearing is now
immnent, it has been postponed before for a substantial
period, and the other parties have a right to reply to any
nmotion filed before | issue a ruling. If you wish to file
such a notion, therefore, | will entertain it as well as the
other parties' replies at the hearing.

On Septenber 13, 1989, Honeyman received the following letter dated
Sept enber 11, 1989 from Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al.:
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have

am unaware of

received and reviewed M. Misgrave's letter to you of
Septenber 8, 1989. M. Misgrave apparently feels that he is
entitled to reinbursenent of costs prior to hearing.

any authority supporting
accordingly will resist sane. Al

such a request and
of the authority, of which

| amaware, is contra to the request made.

Specifically, Threshermen seeks recovery of the
attorney fees it expended at the initial trial
to prove Rober t conmitted the arson.
Traditionally, wunder the "Anmerican rule," the
prevailing litigant is not entitled to collect

attorney fees
contract. Meas .

unl ess authorized by statute or
Young, 142 Ws.2d 95, 101,

417 N.W2d 55, 57 (C.App. 1987). No applicable
statute or contract provision governs here.
Madsen v. Thresherrmen's Miut. Ins. Co., 149
W's. 2d 594, 605 (1989).

Cf:

Pursuant to that policy no attorney's fees nor costs will be
grant ed, unl ess t he parties have agr eed
ot herwi se, or unless the Commission is required
to do so by specific statutory |anguage.
Madi son Metropolitan School District,
WERC Dec. No. 20845-A, p. 13).

Needl ess to say,

t he request shoul d/ must be denied forthwith.

On  Septenmber 18, 1989, Honeynan received the following letter
Musgr ave:
As you know, | tried to reach you by tel ephone on Septenber 14th

M. Gaylows

W t hout

and Septenber 15th to discuss the status of subpoenas, if

any, issued by the Comm ssion for the witnesses noted in the
above cases, per ny Mtion to the Conm ssion of Septenber 1,
1989.

unreliability to secure the presence of these

wi tnesses has been documented to the Commi ssion, and
accordingly, | <continue to hold the position that the
Conmi ssion subpoena these wtnesses, the presence and

testinony of sane being significant for
filed with the Comm ssi on.

proof of nmy charges

the presence of subpoenas for these witnesses, | wll be
unable to proceed with nmy case, and accordingly, | wll not
attend the hearing scheduled for Septenber 19 and 20th as |
believe to do so under present circunstances would violate ny

right to due process.

from

By the followi ng tel egram Exami ner
1989 to Musgrave's request:

Honeyman responded on Septenber 18,

THI S 1S A CONFI RVATI ON COPY OF THE FOLLOWN NG MESSAGE:

THIS IS A TELEGRAM SENT TO MATTHEW

MJSGRAVE PLEASE BE ADVI SED YOUR

The hearing convened at
t he stenographic transcript of the proceedi ngs of Septenber 19, 1989 state:

SEPTEMBER 16 LETTER IS NOT A PROPER POSTPONEMENT REQUEST.
YOU VERE | NFORVED BY WERC RECEPTI ONI ST AT MY | NSTRUCTI ON THAT
RULES REQU RE YOU OBTAIN OTHER PARTIES PCSI TI ONS CONCERNI NG
POSTPONEMENT AND YOU DI D NOT DO SO ALSO BOTH OTHER PARTI ES
ADVI SED ME THAT THEY WLL PRODUCE W TNESSES KARGER DALLAND
LYONS G LLESPI E (sic) SALIMONE (sic) AND WADZI NSKI REGARDLESS
OF PENDING QUESTION AS TO WHETHER SUBPCENA FEES ARE
REFUNDABLE.  THERE |S ACCORDI NGLY NEI THER SUBSTANTIVE NOR
PROCEDURAL BASI'S FOR YOUR POSTPONEMENT REQUEST AND IT IS
DENI ED.

11: 00 a.m on Septenber 19, 1989.

M. Musgrave: Well, | appear in front of the Conm ssion
today pursuant to the two conplaints which | have filed.

They're part of the record. As ny conplaint indicates, this
filing concerns | ocal 2492- A, AFSCVE Counci | 40,
International Judicial Panel of AFSCME, Marathon County, its

personnel office and Marathon County Departnent of Social
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Servi ces. My, nmy conplaint essentially is about a union
local which did not represent ne adequately or fairly for a
number of years. It is about a Council of AFSCMVE,
Counci | 40, which failed to recognize that lack of
representation by the local after nunerous efforts which were
made in witing to apprise the Council of that situation.
It's about the failure of the entire International Judicial
Panel of AFSCME to follow correctly the judicial procedures
outlined in its constitution and its publication on Judicial
Panel procedures and it's about a nanagenment group in
Mar at hon County who took advantage of this di sorganized union
response to continue to harass and nisrepresent the
enpl oynent performance of the Conpl ai nant, nyself.

Exami ner: Anything further?
M. Misgrave: No, further.

Exam ner: M. Dietrich, do you wish to nake an opening
statenent at this point?

M. Dietrich: My opening statement will be limted to the
i ssues that are raised against Marathon County. It is ny
understanding in case 138 which | think we mght at this
proceedi ng be described as the reprinmand di spute. The issues
relating to Marathon County are nunber one, a failure by the
Soci al Services director to answer the grievance filed by the
Conpl ainant at his step, and nunber two, the failure of the
personnel director to process the grievance either at his
step or to a step beyond his stepped (sic) or to refer back
to the Social Services director. In the case of the Soci al
Services director, the grievant's addressed an issue as to a
reprimand issued by the Social Services director, so it has
been and is his practice in instances where a grievance
relates to his action that in fact if he referred up to the
next step of the procedure because it is in his view
unnecessary and illogical for the director to address a
grievance concerning his action, that it should be reviewed
by the next step up. In the case of the alleged failure of
the personnel director to process the grievance the testinony
will show that there were three separate pieces of
correspondence sent or, or given to the personnel director
whi ch indicated that the local union was not processing and
was withdrawing its representation and processing of the
grievance and on the basis of that, the personnel director
acted in good faith to not process the grievance further.

The case 142 which is known as a one day suspension, again
addresses simlar issues. |In other words, the failure of the
Social Services director to answer the grievance within the
ten day tinme frame in the contract. Then second, the failure
of the personnel director to answer the grievance at step
two, at his step. The testimony will show that the social
Services director requested an extension of tine and received
an extension fromthe local union to put together his answer
to the grievance and in fact, to schedule a neeting to
address the grievance at his |evel. M. Misgrave, the
Conpl ai nant, was part of that scheduling process for the
neeting on the grievance. Wen the natter was processed to
the second step after that neeting, again the personnel
director received correspondence from the |ocal uni on
indicating that they were not proceeding the grievance
further, and so a decision was nade then not to process the
grievance in good faith at his step of this procedure.

I will be making at the conclusion of the testinmony as |'ve
indicated in ny prelimnary docunents sone sort of notion for
di smssal of a portion of the grievance or of the conplaint
as it relates to the failure of M. Dalland to process the
grievance at his first step within the ten days, based upon
what | think is a clear record that he requested an extension
of time and did receive it. That concludes nmny opening
statenment. Thank you.

Examiner: M. Gayl ow

M. Gaylow I rely upon the pleadings previously filed,
especially the affirmative defenses. However we will be
suppl enenting those by indicating to you at this point, sir,
that as M. Dietrich correctly points out, two grievances

- 30- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



were filed, and I will refer to themin the sane manner that
M. Dietrich referred to them i.e. the letter of reprinand
followed thereafter by the letter of one day suspension.
Both of these grievances were filed under the terns of a
particul ar | abor agreenent which | assume will be part of the
record in these proceedings and basically the grievance
procedure not too surprisingly contains a nunber of
internediate cities (sic) followed by binding arbitration.
It also contains a provision requiring just cause for any
disciplinary action taken. Gievances were filed in both
cases. One contesting the letter of reprimand and the other
of course contesting the one day suspension. During of (sic)
the course of the processing of each and every one of those
grievances, that is to say both of them settlenent proposals
were hamrered out between the parties. The union on the one
hand, the county on the other, and the proof will show that
at least with respect to the settlenent of the letter of
reprinmand for a period of tinme M. Misgrave was in agreenent
with it, apparently subsequently had a change of heart and
repudi ated it. Neverthel ess the union based upon what it
felt to be a good faith settlenent of agreenments deci ded not
to take any further action.

The sanme can be said with the other grievance, that is to say

the grievance contesting the one day suspension. |In |light of
the opening statement plaintiff Miusgrave | al so nust indicate
to you sir that I wll appear specially in these proceedi ngs

as they relate to this jurisdiction, the jurisdiction of this
Conmi ssion over individuals and entities extraneous to and
foreign to the State of Wsconsin, nore specifically the
International Judicial Panel which as the proof will show is
headquartered in Wshington, D C. and is part of the
international union and there are a nunber of naned
individuals, all of whom are nenbers of the International
Judicial Panel, and I'm not too sure if on your earlier
ruling on the nmotion to quash whether or not these parties
and entities are or are not before the Conmi ssion in a proper
fashion but nevertheless, in order to preserve ny record, |
appear specially for those and for it. Thank you, sir.

Examiner: | follow that. Al right. M. Msgrave, are you
ready to proceed by calling a witness?

M. Musgrave: Yes, | am

Exami ner: Who do you call?

M. Misgrave: |'d like to call Robert Lyons.

M. Gaylow Lyons and Gllespie (sic) wll be here
tomorrow. They are currently in Manitowoc.

Exam ner: Well, that seens to inply that you expect the
Conpl ainant to construct hits (sic) case in some other order.
M. Gaylow I"'m just telling you that they will be here
t onor r ow.

Exam ner: Al right. Wll, we have scheduled a two day
hearing. | inmmgine that they need not be present the entire

time. Who do you intend to call anong all of the w tnesses
that you have subpoenaed? You've subpoenaed si x people.

M. Misgrave: That's correct. | intend to call themall.

Examiner: Al right. It is fairly custonmary not to tie up
the witnesses' time for an entire hearing because peopl e have
other things to attend to. So which witnesses anong those
subpoenaed are here right now?

M. Gayl ow If you're looking at ne, | assune you are, |
will respond. Sal anone is here and M. N cholson is here,
and Wadzinski is on stand by. She is here in the area,
Marat hon County area sonewhere and | will ask that

M. Detrich, he can tell us who he has here.

M. Dietrich: Janes Dalland and Brad Karger, named parties
in the subpoena.

Examiner: Al right. Wat's your preference, M. Misgrave?
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M. Misgrave: Well, my preference is to make a notion for

post ponenent at this point. | as you know was in touch with
the Conmmission regarding the availability of these w tnesses
as recently as yesterday. | was concerned that M. Gaylow s
previous position did not reflect a certainty of these
wi t nesses being avail able. I think the issue of whose

wi tnesses they are remains sonmewhat in dispute, given the
record of correspondence regarding the subpoenaing of these
wi tnesses and records that these witnesses are expected, you
know, to posses. And at this pint given ny discussion wth
the Examiner yesterday, it is, you know, ny position that a
post ponenent take place so that | can present these witnesses
in the fashion that | had anticipated, presunming they were
going to be present.

Exam ner: Any comments?

M. Gaylow I, | don't know if he's asking for an
indefinite postponenment or a postponenent until tonorrow,
whi ch would indicate or which would dictate ny response, if
the, if the request for postponement is till tonorrow, |
don't oppose that. But If he's requesting an indefinite
post ponenent |'mcertainly going to object to that.

Exami ner: \What is your request?

M. Musgrave: My request is a postponenent till tonorrow,
but | question now if the Conm ssion can conplete its work in
one day. |I'll certainly nake every effort to do that, if we
can start in a tinely fashion.

Examiner: Al right. I'minclined to grant the postponenent
till tomorrow. | believe that the Conpl ai nant does have the
right to expect to present his case in the order he had
anticipated and there was an attenpt by me to contact all of
the parties yesterday with an, in an effort to nake sure that
in fact what had been an anticipated in the way of witnesses
woul d be what appear ed. I was not aware at that tinme that
you didn't intend to have all four of them here day one,
al though perhaps that's understandable in view of the fact
that two days were schedul ed. However, that could have the
effect of interfering with Conplainant's right to present his
case in order. Now so as far as that notion is concerned,
I"'minclined to grant it until tonorrow However, let's go
off the record for a minute.

(Discussion off the record.)

Exami ner: Back on the record. Wat's your preference as to
how to proceed in this case?

M. Misgrave: Well, given ny position as, as not being an
attorney in this action | amgoing to retain ny objection for
post ponenent . I feel that the wtness order that 1've

devel oped to present evidence is to ny advantage, perhaps if
I had addition (sic) legal skills that would not be as
critical to ny presentation as it is. So | would, | would
retain the subm ssion of ny objection to have a postponenent
until M. Lyons and M. Gllespie (sic) are available. [If it
will help the Commission, | can give you the first four
witnesses in the order that | expect to have them appear, and
that m ght.

Exami ner: That woul d be hel pful .

M. Misgrave: Be profitable. It would be M. Lyons first,
Sandra Wadzinski for a brief piece of testinony, then Sanuel
Gllespie, (sic) and then Phil Sal anpne.

Exami ner: \What about the two county w tnesses?

M. Misgrave: I would suspect that | would subpoena them
probably fifth and sixth.

M. Detrich: Wich is which?

M. Misgrave: Well, probably I would think I would subpoena
M. Dalland five and M. Karger six.

Examiner: Al right. It isn't ny intention to have all the
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wi tnesses sit throughout the proceeding, provided that they
can be nade available at short notice as their term cones up.
You should have established that, all right. Al right.
I've already indicated that would | (sic) grant that notion
till tomorrow, so it is granted. However, that doesn't mean
that there is not sone purpose to be served by now wasting
the time that we have here. M. Gaylow has indicated that
he wants to put on M. N cholson who is not anobng your
wi t nesses out of order and get him out of the way.

M. Gaylow Yes, sir.
Exami ner: Yes, sir, you may proceed with that.

M. Muisgrave: If | could present. I had an additional
notion, you know, for the Commi ssion. I would like to
restate my concern about the absence of these witnesses and |
am going to nove that the Conmi ssion consider an obstruction
motion regarding M. Gaylow and his inability to produce

these witnesses. As | indicated previously to the
Conmi ssion, | had concerns about the availability of these
Wi t nesses. I've nade that notion previously to the

Conmi ssion regarding the issue of these w tnesses, regarding
each of these witnesses and M. Gaylow and subpoena costs
and subpoenas thenselves and |'m now reintroducing that,
gi ven the absence of these witnesses at today's hearing.

Examiner: Al right. You rmay nmake any argument you support,
you wi sh, in support of that notion at the conclusion of the
heari ng. I"'m not going to rule on it at this tinme. All
right. Are you ready to call M. N chol son?

Followi ng the testinony of N cholson which concluded at 12:45 p.m, the
hearing adjourned until the next day, Septenber 20, 1988. At 8:30 a.m on
Sept enber 20, hearing reconvened and continued until 6:45 p.m at which tine
all parties advised the Exami ner that they had nothing nore to present. The
Exami ner then concl uded t he heari ng.

ALLEGED "PREJUDI Cl AL PROCEDURAL ERRORS' BY EXAM NER

Musgrave asserts the Examiner committed certain "procedural errors" which
pr ej udi ced Musgrave.

Musgrave contends the Exam ner erroneously quashed subpoenas which action
prevented him from reviewng certain documents prior to hearing and thus

hi ndered his presentation of evidence. As recited earlier herein, in June
1989, the Examiner quashed two subpoenas by which Msgrave sought the
production of docunents from witnesses who lived outside the State of

Wsconsin. The Exam ner prem sed his ruling upon what he termed "the Union's
objection to extra-territorial affect of a WERC subpoena . "

The subpoena power of the Conmission and its examiners in unfair |abor
practice and prohibited practice proceedings is derived from Secs.
111.07(2)(b), 227.46(1)(b), and 885.01(4), Stats. 11/ As cited to the

4/ Section 111.07(2)(b), Stats., provides:

(b) The commission shall have the power to issue subpoenas and
adm ni ster oaths.

Section 227.46(1)(b), Stats., provides:

Subject to the rules of the agency, exam ners presiding at hearings
may:

(b) | ssue subpoenas authorized by law and enforce subpoenas under
S. 885. 12.

Section 885.01(4), Stats., provides:

The subpoena need not be seal ed, and may be signed and i ssued as foll ows:

(4) By any . . . conm ssion, comm ssioner, exan ner,

- 33- No. 25757-C
No. 25908-C



Examiner, State ex rel. MKee v. Breidenbach, 246 Ws. 513 (1945) holds that
the subpoena power of the State of Wsconsin cannot be construed to conpel a
non-resident to cone to Wsconsin to testify. Thus the Exam ner properly
guashed the subpoenas as to non-residents Seferian and Payne. 12/

Musgrave al so contends the Examiner erred by not ruling on his notion
that Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. violated Sec. 111.14, Stats., 13/ by
failing to produce witnesses and docunents at hearing. Musgrave is correct
that the Exam ner should have but did not rule upon the above-described Mtion.
However, as we are satisfied that the Mtion lacks nmerit, and as we are
satisfied that the Examiner's failure to rule upon the Mtion did not inpede
Musgrave's ability to present evidence to the Examiner, we do not find the
Examiner's failure to rule to have been prejudicial to Misgrave.

Initially, we note that it can well be argued that Sec. 111.14, Stats.,
is limted in its application to unfair |abor practice proceedi ngs under the
Wsconsin Enmpl oynent Peace Act and can only be invoked by the Conmmi ssion
itself. However, even presuning the applicability of this statutory provision
to the proceedings at hand and Musgrave's ability to invoke sanme, it is
apparent that Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. did not inpede the Examner in
the performance of his duties.

As the Background portion of our decision reveals, Misgrave and Counsel
for Local 2492-A et.al. had an extensive dispute over whether Msgrave had
properly served certain subpoenas. Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. elected not
to pursue his Mtion to Quash filed July 18, 1989 and instead chose to
voluntarily produce the wi tnesses and docunments in question at hearing. Wen
Musgrave asserted at the commencenent of hearing on Septenber 19 that the
absence of two of the six w tnesses Miusgrave sought to subpoena interfered with
his ability to present his case, the Exam ner granted the postponenent
Musgrave requested. The two witnesses in question were available on
Sept enber 20, 1989 and were called by Miusgrave to testify. Qur review of the
transcript denonstrates that during Septenber 19 and 20, the Exaniner gave
Musgrave broad latitude to present his case and that the hearing concluded
wi t hout Musgrave seeking additional hearing. Gven the foregoing, it 1is
apparent to us that the conduct of Counsel for Local 2492-A et.al. in no way
i npeded the Exaniner and that Misgrave received a full and fair hearing despite
the absence of a ruling fromthe Exam ner on Misgrave's Mti on.

Musgrave further contends that the Examiner erred by failing to grant the
Motion for Postponenent which the Examiner received one day prior to the
schedul ed conmmencenent of hearing and by allegedly advising Misgrave that his
failure to attend the hearing on Septenber 19 could lead to dismssal of
Musgrave's conplaints. As recited earlier herein, the Exam ner's Septenber 18
tel egram reflects that the postponement request was denied because it did not
conply with ERB 10.12 and because the other parties had advised the Exam ner
that they would produce the wi tnesses Misgrave sought thereby resolving the
concern that had pronpted Misgrave to seek the postponenent. W affirm the
propriety of the Exami ner's conduct. W also find no fault with an exam ner
advising a party of the possible consequences of a failure to appear. 14/

Lastly, Musgrave conplains that the Examiner commtted a "prejudicial
procedural error" by "failing to reference in his decision the numerous

5/ Section 227.45(7)(a), Stats., and ERB 10.15 woul d have allowed Misgrave
to seek to take the deposition of Seferian and Payne pursuant to the
provi sions of Ch. 887, Stats.

6/ Section 111.14, Stats., provides:

Any person who shall wllfully assault, resist, prevent, inpede or
interfere with any nenber of the comm ssion or any of its agents or
agencies in the performance of duties pursuant to this subchapter
shall be punished by a fine of not nore than $500 or by
i mprisonnment in the county jail for not nore than one year or both.

7/ When responding to this contention, we are assumng the truth of
Musgrave's assertion that the Exam ner told Musgrave that if he failed to
appear, his conplaints "stood a good chance of being dismssed."
ERB 10.13(4) provides:

(4) EFFECT OF FAILURE TO APPEAR.  Any party failing to appear and
participate after due notice shall be deened to have waived
the rights set forth in sub. (2) above, to admit the accuracy
of the uncontradicted evidence adduced by the parties

present, and shall, unless good cause be shown, be precluded
thereafter from introducing any evidence controverting any
contentions or allegations. The conmi ssion or individual

determining the matter may rely on the record as nade.
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exhibits which indicated discrimnation toward the Conplainant by Marathon
County for the Conplainant's union activity and union status.” W wll respond
to this contention when we review the nmerits of the Exami ner's deci sion.

MJSGRAVE' S MOTI ON TO RECPEN RECCRD

On January 29, 1990, Musgrave filed a notion asking that the record be
reopened to allow presentation of evidence which "will contradict and refute
the credibility of respondent Phil Salanmone." Misgrave asserts in his notion
that the evidence in question is of sufficient strength to reverse the
Examiner's decision and was not presented at hearing "due to procedural
prejudi ce of the hearing Exam ner, regarding Conpl ai nant, during said hearing."

Respondent s oppose the notion.

Section 111.07(5), Stats., allows the Commission to "direct the taking of
additional testinony." ERB 10.19 establishes that "hearings may be reopened on
good cause shown." Here, Misgrave asserts that he has "good cause" because of
prejudicial procedural error by the Examiner during the hearing. As we have
found no procedural error by the Exam ner, we find no "good cause" to reopened
the record. Thus, we have deni ed Musgrave's notion.

ALLEGED ERRORS CF FACT

Musgrave alleges that the Exam ner committed nunerous naterial errors of
fact in his decision. W proceed to review each such allegation.

Exam ner's Finding of Fact 6 states:

6. At all tines material to these proceedi ngs Conpl ai nant
was enpl oyed as a Social Wrker in the County's Departnent of
Soci al Servi ces. On April 18, 1988 Conplainant received a
witten reprinmand signed by Respondent Dalland, for allegedly
threatening a fell ow enploye. Conplainant filed a grievance,
whi ch was processed by the Grievance Committee of Local 2492-
A through the first step of the contractual grievance
procedure, but which was thereafter dropped by the Committee.
Conpl ai nant appeal ed the grievance conmittee's dropping his
grievance to the Executive Board of Local 2492-A,  which
refused to reinstate representation of Conplainant wth
respect to said grievance. The record denonstrates that both
the Gievance Committee and the Executive Board considered
the nmerits of the grievance in determining not to represent
Conpl ainant further with respect to it, and fails to
denonstrate by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the
evi dence that Respondent Local 2492-A's handl i ng of
Conplainant's  April 18, 1988 grievance was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith.

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The Exami ner states "The record denonstrates that both the
Gievance Committee and the Executive Board considered the
nmerits of the Gievance in determining not to represent
Conplainant further with respect to it, and feels that
denonstrate (sic) by a clear and satisfactory preponderance
in the evidence that Respondent Local 2492-A's handling of
Conpl ai nant April 18, 1988 Gievance was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith." |In fact, the record failed
to denonstrate that the Gievance Community (sic) or the
Executive Board considered the nerits of the Gievance in
qguestion. The union submtted no evidence in witten formto
indicate that nmerits of the Gievance had been considered at
the tinme of the Local's withdrawal of representation.
Accordingly, lack of reference by the local regarding nerits
of the Gievance indicates that handling of Conplainant's
Grievance was arbitrary; the record indicates that at |east 3
successive prior grievances of the Conplainant were not
pursued beyond step 1, by the Local, and no reference was
made to respective nmerits by the Local at the time of
wi t hdr awal .

W have nodified the Examiner's Findings to nore fully and accurately
detail the manner in which various Respondents acted vis-a-vis Misgrave's
reprimand grievance. The day after the grievance committee advi sed Misgrave
that it was dropping his grievance, Miusgrave filed his May 10 charges with the
Executive Board alleging collusion between Respondent Nicholson, GCeorge Mayer
and James Prozinski and Respondent County. The May 10 charges conclude with a
request that the Local pursue his grievance, noting Misgrave's opinion that the
grievance committee could not bind the Local. The Executive Board took no
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action as to the May 10 charges. However, the Executive Board appears to have
consi dered and denied Misgrave's request that the Local pursue his grievance
despite the decision of the grievance comittee. W reach this conclusion
based upon the May 27, 1988 letter from the Board to Karger. However, the
record is silent as to what factors the Executive Commttee considered when
maki ng thi s decision.

As to Musgrave's contention that even the grievance comittee failed to
consider the nmerits of the grievance, the testimny of Respondent N chol son
establishes to our satisfaction that the grievance committee considered both
management's and Musgrave's view of the facts underlying the grievance as well
as the settlement conference when determining not to proceed. In that sense,
we are satisfied that the grievance comittee "considered the nerits" of the
grievance. As indicated earlier, there is no evidence in the record as to what
factors the Executive Committee considered when deciding not to overturn the
grievance comittee decision. W reserve our discussion of whether there was a
breach of the duty of fair representation to later in our decision.

Exam ner's Finding of Fact 8 states:

8. On Cctober 7, 1988 Conplainant received a one-day
disciplinary layoff for "poor job performance in the area of
establishing effective work relationships". Conpl ai nant
filed a grievance on Cctober 11, 1988 contending that this
discipline was wthout just cause, and the Gievance
Committee of Local 2492-A met on Cctober 11, 1988 with Linda
Duer kop, Conplainant's supervisor and with Conplainant; and
nmet again on Novenber 2, 1988 with Respondent Dall and,
concerning the Cctober 11 grievance. The record denonstrates
that the Gievance Conmittee nenber present on Cctober 11
argued with nmanagenent that just cause did not exist for the
di scipline, but that nanagenent averred to the contrary, and
further denonstrates that following the second step neeting
the grievance comittee dropped the grievance. The record
shows that the Gievance Conmttee did not notify Conpl ai nant
of this act and that Conplainant learned of it indirectly
from Respondent Karger. The record al so shows, however, that
Respondent Sal anone on behalf of the Union obtained fromthe
Enpl oyer a settlenment offer which would have granted the
Conpl ai nant back pay and renoved the discipline from his
record, but that Conplainant refused either to accept or
reject the offer. The record therefore denonstrates that the
Union dropped all representation of Conplainant as to this
grievance only after Conplainant failed to respond to the
Enpl oyer's settlement offer, and fails to denonstrate by a
clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that the
Gievance Conmittee or other Union officials acted for
reasons which were arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.

Musgrave alleges in his brief:

The hearing Examiner states "The record denmonstrates that the
Gievance Comunity (sic) menber present on OCctober 11th
argued with nmanagenment that just cause did not exist for the
di scipline, but that nanagenent averred to the contrary, and
further denonstrates that following the second step neeting
the Gievance Conmittee dropped the Gievance.” Thi s
statenent by the examiner is in error, as the Gievance
Conmmittee withdrew from representing the Gievance follow ng
the first step of the Gievance process. The record al so
shows that the Gievance Conmittee never indicated in witing
to any party that it had withdrawmn representation at the
first step, but allegedly withdrew representation through a
ver bal conmuni cation through a council of 40 representatives.
The examiner also states "The record also shows, however,
t hat respondent Sal anbne on behal f of the union obtained from
the enployer a settlenent offer..." In fact, the record
shows there is no witten record of any such settlenent offer
obt ai ned by Respondent on behalf of the union. |In fact, the
record indicates that Respondent "did not recall” how he
becane aware of the union's decision not to proceed with the
Gi evance. The exam ner also states "The record therefore
denonstrates that the Union dropped all representation of
Conpl ainant as to the Gievance only after Conplainant failed
to respond the (sic) Enployer's settlenent offer." In fact,
the record denonstrates that the wunion did not drop
representation of the Conplainant regarding this Gievance,
and at the time of the Conplainant's termnation of
enpl oynent with the enployer in January, 1989, the Gievance
had yet to be resolved (see testimny of Respondent Brad
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Karger and hearing transcript.) Furthernore, the record
fails to denonstrate that an offer from the enployer was in
fact, ever made, to the Conplainant, as no witten evidence
of any such offer was introduced into the record.

In his petition for review, Misgrave also asserts that Finding 8 and
Finding 11 erroneously set forth the role played by Respondent Sal anone and
that said Findings conflict with facts recited by the Examner in the
Mermor andum portion of his decision.

W have nodified the Examiner's Findings to nore fully and accurately
detail the manner in which various Respondents acted vis-a-vis Misgrave's
suspensi on grievance. Misgrave correctly notes that Local 2492-A dropped the
suspension after it was denied at the first Step of the grievance procedure,
not the second Step as found by the Exam ner. Musgrave also correctly points
out that the Local did not provide either Misgrave or Respondent County with
witten notice that the grievance had been dropped and that it was Respondent
Sal anone who tel ephonically advi sed Respondent Karger of the Local's decision.
As to the settlenment discussions, the testinony of Respondents Sal anmbne and
Karger confirns the existence of an offer from Respondents as to which Misgrave
woul d not take a position until he received said offer in witing. W reserve
our discussion as to whether the foregoing establishes any breach of the duty
of fair representation to later in our decision.

Exami ner's Finding of Fact 9 states:

9. On Decenber 21, 1988 Conplainant filed the conplaint in
Case 142, contending that the Executive Board of Local 2492-A
failed to fairly represent himwith respect to the Cctober 11
grievance; that the County issued the discipline involved as
retaliation for Conplainant's earlier conplaint filed agai nst
the County; that the County violated the «collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent and thereby violated MERA by failing to
process the grievance tinely or properly in other procedural
respects; and that Council 40 and the Judicial Panel of
AFSCME violated MERA by failing to cause the Executive Board
of Local 2492-A to reverse its decision not to process
Conpl ai nant's gri evances further.

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The examiner states that "... and that Council 40 and the
judicial panel of AFSCME violated MERA by failing to cause
the Executive Board of Local 2492-A to reverse its decision
not to process Conplainant's Gievances further." In fact,
the record shows that the Conplainant's citation of
Council 40 and the Judicial Panel of AFSCME nmade on
Decenber 21, 1988 to the Conmission, was not for the failure
of those bodies to cause the Executive Board of Local 2492-A
to reverse its decision regarding Conplainant's Gievances;
in fact, Conplainant's citation of Council 40 and the
Judicial Panel were for failures to exercise due process
under the International Constitution of AFSCME, and these
failures to exercise due process were relative to a nunber of
i ssues distinct fromthe Conplainant's Gievances handl ed by
Local 2492-A. Conplainant did not allege that Council 40 and
the judicial panel of AFSCME violated MERA by failing to
cause Local 2491-A (sic) to reverse decisions regarding the
Conpl ai nant's G&i evances. I nstead, Conmission conplaints
agai nst Council 40 and the judicial panel were failures of
those bodies to take action distinct fromreversing decisions
of Local 2492-A

Musgrave correctly asserts that Exami ner's Finding of Fact 9 inaccurately
characterizes the nature of Misgrave's conplaint agai nst Respondent Council 40,
and the individual nenbers of the Judicial Panel. W reserve our discussion of
the merits of the theory advanced by Musgrave until later in our decision.

Exami ner's Finding of Fact 10 states:

10. The record denonstrates that the Conplai nant was first
given notice of the possibility of discipline because of
failure to nmamintain adequate working relationships by a
letter dated Septenber 26, 1988 and signed by his supervisor
Duer kop. The record shows that that letter followed by
twelve days a nmenmorandum from Duerkop to Conplai nant
requesting a neeting to discuss conplaints concerning his job
per f or mance, and that the Septenber 26 letter gave
Conpl ainant until October 3, 1988 to answer two pages of
speci fic conplaints concerning his perfornmance. The record
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shows that the conmplaint in Case 138 was first filed with the
Conmi ssion on Septenber 26, 1988 and that a copy of it was
first served on the County Cderk of Mirathon County on
Cctober 3, 1988. The record fails to denobnstrate by a clear
and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that Duerkop
was notivated even in part by the existence of the conplaint
filed by Conmplainant, or by Conplainant's prior grievances,
in deciding on Cctober 7 to issue the discipline suggested by
her prior letters.

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The exami ner states that "The record fails to denonstrate by
a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that
Duerkop was notivated even in part by the existence of the
conplaint filed by Conplainant, or by Conplainant's prior
Gievance, in deciding on Cctober 7th to issue the discipline
suggested by her prior letters." In fact, the record does
denonstrate that the supervisor in question, M. Duerkop,
al ong with managenent nenber David Carlson, Assistant Agency
Director, were likely notivated in part by the existence of
the conplaint filed by the Conplainant with the conm ssion,
as these two individuals alleged the Conplainant to be
conducting inappropriate union organizing prior to the
discipline issued on Cctober 7th; these two nanagenent
nmenbers had harassed the Conpl ai nant previously in February,
1988 for appropriate union activity on the agency prem ses.
The record also reflects that Supervisor Duerkop had
attenpted to intimdate the Conplainant in July, 1987,
relative to the Conplainant's candidacy for |ocal president
in an election of Local 2492-A. (see exhibits contained in
record.)

Musgrave's contentions as to this Finding anount to argunent that the
Exami ner erroneously concluded that Respondent County did not suspend Misgrave
because of  hostility toward his Conmmssion conplaint. W& reserve our
di scussion of this issue until later in the decision.

Musgrave al so takes issue with certain factual assertions by the Exani ner
in the Background portion of his decision. In the first paragraph, the
Exam ner st ates:

For sonme years Conplai nant was enployed as a Social Wrker in the
County's Departnment of Social Services. During that tine,
the record denonstrates, he filed several grievances.
Conpl ai nant was represented by Local 2492-A in an arbitration
proceedi ng whi ch took place in February, 1988, and the record
is replete with references to other disputes; but the
particular chain of events which led to these two conplaints
began when Conplainant received a witten reprinmand from
Department Head Janes Dalland in April, 1988. On April 11 of
that year Conplainant filed a grievance protesting the
witten reprimand, which the Gievance Conmittee of the Union
processed to a nmeeting with Personnel Director Brad Karger.
According to various docunents introduced into evidence by
Conpl ainant, the County bypassed Step 1 of the grievance
procedure by omtting any discussion with the Union conducted
by Dalland, and proceeding directly to a discussion wth
Kar ger . The Union's grievance conmittee, according to
uncontradicted testinony by one of its nmenbers, John
Ni chol son, represented Conplainant at the nmeeting wth
Karger, which took place on My 6, 1988. Conpl ai nant, as

well as Karger, Dalland and three grievance committee
nmenbers, was present. Ni chol son gave uncontradicted
testinony that the grievance committee, after sone

di scussion, proposed a settlenment of the grievance to both
Dal | and and Misgrave. The proposed settlenment was that the
letter of reprinmand be wthdrawmn from Misgrave's file,
provided that Musgrave file a letter of explanation regarding
the incident in question. (The incident in question involved
an alleged threat nmade by Misgrave to another enploye.)

There is nothing in the record to rebut N chol son's testinony
that Karger agreed to this settlenent subject to seeing the
content of Misgrave's letter, that Msgrave agreed to file
such a letter, and that all parties were satisfied that this
woul d resolve the matter. Subsequently, N cholson testified
wi thout contradiction, Msgrave wote a brief letter of
expl anation, but then retracted it. The grievance comittee
thereafter declined to process the grievance further.

Ni chol son testified that the Union's reason for so doing was
that the grievance <committee considered that a fair
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settl ement had been achieved or could have been achieved,
involving the withdrawal of the reprimand fromthe file, and
that it was not obligated to proceed further. Misgrave was
advised of the grievance conmittee's decision by a
menmor andum

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The  Exami ner states "According to various docunents
introduced into evidence by the Conplainant the County
bypassed step one of the Gievance Procedure by onmitting any
discussion wth the union conducted by Dalland, and
proceeding directly to a discussion with Karger. The Union's
Grievance Committee, according to uncontradicted testinony by
one of his nenbers, John N chol son, represented Conpl ai nant
at the neeting with Karger, which took place on May 6, 1988.
Conpl ai nant, as well as Karger, Dalland, and three Gievance
Commttee nenbers, was present.(") In fact, the docunents
i ntroduced into evidence by the Conplainant do not indicate
the County proceeded directly to a discussion with Karger.

In fact, there was no discussion with M. Karger, the
Personnel Director. The Union's Gievance Committee did not
neet with Karger on My 6, 1988, and M. Jon (Robert
Ni chol son did not represent the Conplainant at the neeting

with Dalland on that date. In fact, the documents indicate
that Karger was not at the nmeeting on My 6, 1988, and the
testinony of M. Nicholson confirns that fact. The Exam ner

further states, "There is nothing in the record to rebut
Ni chol son's testinony that Karger agreed to this settlenent
subject to seeing the content of Misgrave's letter, and that
Musgrave agreed to file such a letter, and that all parties

were satisfied that this would resolve the matter." |In fact,
the record of M. N cholson's testinony does not reference
M. Karger's agreenent to any alleged settlenent. Furt her -

nore, the record of M. N cholson's testinony indicates that
Musgrave ultinmately refused to file any such letter, rather
than agreeing to it as the Exam ner states. The record
clearly indicates that Misgrave disagreed with the action of
the Gievance Conmittee, and exhibits presented in the record
and the filed conmplaint attest to this fact. Addi ti onal
exhibits, as well as the testinony of Brad Karger, clearly
denonstrate that the County purposefully bypassed step one of
the Gievance Procedure, and that the union failed to presune
any discussion what-so-ever with M. Karger, the Personnel
Director, as required in step two. Furthernmore, the record
clearly indicates that the Gievance Comittee decision at
the time of its withdrawal |acked any reference what-so-ever
to nerit of the Gievance, or that "A fair settlenment had
been achieved or could have been achi eved" as alleged by the
Exam ner reference to the testinony of M. N chol son.

Musgrave correctly argues that this portion of the Exam ner's decision
erroneously sets forth the identities and roles of certain individuals involved
in the processing and attenpted settlenment of the reprinmand grievance. Qur
nodi fied Findings correct those errors. Misgrave's contentions as to what the
grievance procedure required and whet her the grievance comittee acted properly
wi Il be addressed | ater herein.

In the second paragraph of the Background portion of his decision, the
Exam ner stat ed:

Conpl ai nant was not satisfied with this disposition, and proceeded
to appeal within the Union at various stages, the results of
which are anply denonstrated in some 400 pages of testinony
and sone 130 documents which nake up the record in this
consol i dated case. Conpl ainant also attenpted to persuade
the County to continue to process the grievance despite the
fact that the Union had dropped it, and nunerous docunents in
the record attest to these attenpts.

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The Examiner states "Conplainant also tenpted (sic) to
persuade the County to continue to process the Gievance

despite the fact that the union had dropped it..." |In fact,
this statement of the Examiner is inaccurate. It does not
represent the facts, as the record indicates that the Union
had not dropped the April, 1988 Gievance, during the 2

months while the Conplainant continued to pursue resolution
of the Gievance of the County Personnel Director, Brad
Kar ger .
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We have nodified our Findings to reflect that on or about June 3, 1988
and July 21, 1988, the County was advised by Respondent Local 2492-A that it
woul d not be pursuing the grievance.

In the fifth paragraph of the Background portion of his decision, the
Exam ner stated:

Subsequently, the record indicates that the grievance committee
withdrew representation of Conplainant; exhibits in the
record prepared at the tine by Conplainant indicated that the
gri evance conmittee had done so  without noti fyi ng
Conpl ai nant, and testinmny by Deborah Mrris, a nmenber of the
grievance comittee, appears to support this. 2/ AFSCVE
Counci | 40 District Representative Sal anpne, however ,
testified without contradiction that at approximately this
time Conplainant resigned his enployment with the County
voluntarily, and Sal anbne was notified that the local union
was w thdraw ng representation of Conplainant concerning this
grievance. Sal anpone indicated that he could not renmenber how
he had learned of this. But Salanone testified further that
upon hearing of this possibility, he called the County's
Personnel Director Karger on the tel ephone and obtained a
settlenent offer on the grievance. Sal anbne testified that
Karger offered to settle the grievance at that point by
wi t hdrawi ng the discipline from Conpl ai nant's personnel file,
repaying him for the wages lost as a result of the
suspension, and giving him a general reference without
negative content. Sal anone testified, again without
contradiction, that he called Misgrave and relayed this
settlement offer to him and that Miusgrave indicated a desire
to see it in witing. Salanone told Miusgrave that if he was
agreeable to the settlenent it would be reduced to witing,
but testified (without contradiction) that Misgrave never
called him back to indicate whether he agreed to the
settlenent or not. There is no dispute that following this
i nci dent the Union declined to process the grievance further.

2/ The testimony is in the form of a witten transcript of an
interview conducted by  Conpl ai nant with Morris
privately, to the accuracy of which Mrris testified at
t he heari ng.

Musgrave argues in his brief:

The Exani ner states " AFSCVE Counci | 40 District
Representative Sal anone, however, testified without
contradiction that at approxi mately this time
(Novenber, 1988) Conplainant resigned his enploynent
with the County voluntarily, " in fact, exhibits in
the record contradict Salanone's statenent regarding
the Conpl ai nant's resignation; the Conpl ai nant tendered

a resignation, however, it was not effective for
approximately 6 weeks (January 1, 1989.) The
Conpl ai nant continued as a County enployee until that
date. The Examiner further states, "There is no

dispute that following this incident (telephone call
from Salanmone) the Union declined to process the
Gievance further." In fact, there is dispute
regarding the Union decision regarding further
processing the Gievance; the record fails to reflect
any witten evidence that the Union made any such
deci sion, and Respondent Karger testified at hearing
that the grievance had not been relinquished by the
uni on as of January 1, 1989. (see record)

Qur nodified Findings draw the distinction which Misgrave correctly notes
bet ween the date when he gave Respondent County notice of his intent to resign
and the actual date of his resignation. As to Miusgrave's contention that the
grievance "had not been relinquished by the union as of January 1, 1989," the
record establishes that on Novenber 17, 1988, Karger was advi sed by Respondent
Sal anone that Local 2492-A was dropping the suspension grievance. After Karger
advi sed Musgrave of that fact, Misgrave wote Sal anbne on Novenber 22, 1988
asking that Salanmone provide information about the Local's decision. The
record also establishes that Karger responded to Misgrave's continued efforts
to process the grievance by advising Misgrave that he (Karger) would not be
taking further action on the grievance unless Local 2492-A were to reverse its
decision. As Karger's responses to Miusgrave |left the door potentially open for
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continued processing of the grievance, Misgrave is correct when he argues that
the grievance may not have been conpletely dead as of January 1, 1989.

The rermainder of the alleged factual errors cited by Misgrave anount to
Musgrave's disagreement with the Examiner's characterization of the grievance

"settlements" and use of said settlenents in his analysis. Qur nodified
Findings nmore fully and precisely recite the facts surrounding the grievance
"settlements.” W reserve our discussion of the inpact of these "settlenents"
until later in our decision.

ALLEGED "ERRORS CF LAW

Musgrave incorrectly filed his conplaints under the Wsconsin Enpl oynment
Peace Act. The Exami ner, through his June 1989 decision denying a Mtion to
Dismiss and his Notice of Hearing, provided notice to all parties that he was
treating the conplaints as having been filed under the Minicipal Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act and as raising issues under the provisions of said Act which are
counterparts of those cited by Miusgrave in his conplaints. It would have been
preferable for the Examiner to have required Miusgrave to amend his conplaint.
However, the Examiner's decision to in effect anend the conplaint for Msgrave
was consistent with the fundanental fairness shown Misgrave by the Exam ner.
As none of the Respondents took exception to the Exam ner's actions in this
regard and as we regard the Examiner's action as consistent with the purposes
of the Minicipal Enploynent Relations Act, we wll also treat Misgrave's
conplaint as if it had been filed under the Minicipal Enployment Rel ations Act.

ALLEGATI ONS AGAI NST THE COUNTY AND I TS ACGENTS

Conpl ai nant Musgrave asserts that the County and its agents Dalland and
Karger commtted prohibited practices by: (1) suspending Musgrave in
retaliation for his filing his Septenber 26, 1988 conpl aint against the County;
and (2) by violating the contract provisions regarding the nanner in which
grievances are to be processed.

As to the allegation of retaliation, Misgrave alleged that his suspension
violated Sec. 111.06(1)(h), Stats., of the Wsconsin Enpl oynent Peace Act which
provides it is an unfair |abor practice for a private sector enployer:

(h) To discharge or otherw se discrimnate against an enpl oye
because he has filed char ges or gi ven
information or testinony in good faith under the
provi sions of this subchapter.

The Municipal Enploynent Relations Act (MERA) does not have a provision
directly equivalent to Sec. 111.06(1)(h), Stats. The Exam ner's Concl usion of
Law 3 reflects his determ nation that Secs. 111.70(3)(a)3 and 1, Stats., were
t he appropriate MERA provisions under which to exam ne Miusgrave's allegation of
retaliation. W find this determination to be appropriate and will review
Musgrave's allegations of Examiner error in the context of these two statutory
provi si ons.

W concur with the Examiner's assessnent that Msgrave failed to
establish a relationship between the filing of his conplaint and his receipt of
a one day suspension. To prevail as to this allegation under
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., Musgrave nust establish by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that:

1. He engaged in protected | awful concerted activity;

2. The County was aware of his protected lawful concerted
activity;

3. The County was hostile to his protected |lawful concerted
activity; and

4. The County suspended him at least in part, because of said
hostility. 15/

The filing of Misgrave's prohibited practice conplaint is |awful

8/ Muskego-Norway C.S.J.S.D. No. 9 v. WERB, 35 Ws. 2d 540 (1967); Enpl oyment
Rel ations Dept. v. WERC, 122 Ws.2d 132 (1985).
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concerted activity protected by Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats. The County, at
| east through its Oerk, was aware of the conplaint before the suspension was
i nposed on Musgrave. Thus, Misgrave has established the first two el enents of
hi s proof.

Musgrave cites prior grievances and enploynent disputes with the County
as well as the timng of the discipline vis-a-vis his filing of a Conm ssion
conplaint as sufficient to establish the third and fourth elements of his
pr oof . This evidence creates an inference that hostility toward Muisgrave's
prior lawful concerted activity played sonme role in this suspension. However,
on bal ance, we are persuaded that this inference is overcome by the inference
to be drawn from evidence that the suspension was nerely the culmnation of
di sciplinary process begun by the County prior to filing his conplaint. G ven
the foregoing, we affirm the Examner's disnmssal of this allegation under a
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., theory.

To establish a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., Misgrave mnust
prove that the County's suspension had a reasonable tendency to interfere with
the exercise of rights guaranteed by Sec. 111.70(2), Stats. 16/ Looking only
at the timng of the suspension, it can be argued that the County's action had
a reasonable tendency to interfere with the filing of conmplaints with the
Conmi ssion, conduct which we find falls within the rights guaranteed by
Sec. 111.70(2), Stats. However, when the tinmng of the suspension is viewed in
the context of facts establishing that the suspension was the culmnation of a
di sciplinary process begun before the conplaint was filed, we conclude that the
County's action did not have a reasonable tendency to interfere wth
Sec. 111.70(2) rights. Therefore, we also affirm the Exami ner's dismssal at
this allegation under a Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l theory.

Turning to Conpl ai nant Musgrave's violation of contract allegations, we
affirm the Examiner's dismssal of this portion of the conplaint but not for
the reason relied upon by the Exam ner. The violation of contract clains
i nvol ve alleged non-conpliance by County representatives with the contractual
grievance procedure when processing Misgrave's reprinmand and suspension
grievances. The Exami ner concluded that because Misgrave did not establish a
breach of the duty of fair representation, he could not assert jurisdiction to
determine the nerits of these contract clains. I f Musgrave's clainms involved
the merits of the disciplinary grievances he filed with the County and which
Local 2492-A did not take to arbitration, the ability of the Examiner to reach
the nmerits of those grievances would indeed be dependent wupon Misgrave
establishing that the Local breached its duty of fair representation. However,
as noted above, Misgrave's contractual clains against the County in this
proceeding are not related to the nerits of the grievances which Local 2492-A
did not arbitrate. Thus, the duty of fair representation analysis of the
Exam ner is inapposite.

However, we have long held that we wll not assert jurisdiction over
violation of contract allegations unless the conplaining party has sought to
exhaust any avail abl e contractual mechani sm for addressing such disputes. 17/
Here, the 1987-1988 contract gave Misgrave the right to use the contractual
grievance procedure as a neans of attenpting to resolve disputes "over the
interpretation and application of this collective bargaining agreenment." Thus,
we are satisfied that Misgrave could have utilized the contractual grievance
procedure as to the contractual clains he nakes herein. Because he did not
seek to exhaust the grievance procedure, we will not assert jurisdiction over
his contract clains against the County herein. 18/

ALLEGATI ONS AGAI NST LOCAL 2492-A
REGARDI NG MUSGRAVE' S REPRI MAND GRI EVANCE

The duty of fair representation inposes upon a union the obligation to

9/ Beaver Dam United School District, Dec. No. 20283-B (WERC, 5/84).

10/ See generally Monona G ove Schools, Dec. No. 22414 (WERC, 3/85).

11/ W acknowl edge that given our later conclusions that Local 2492-A
breached its duty to fairly represent Musgrave as to his reprimand and
suspension grievances, an argunent can be made that it would have been
futile for Msgrave to have filed a grievance as to these alleged
contract violations. However, we are satisfied that the relationship
bet ween Miusgrave and Local 2492-A had not degenerated to the point where
a "futility" argunent becones persuasive.
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make good faith determ nations when determining whether to process enploye
grievances. 19/ To make a good faith determ nation, a union nust evaluate the
nerits of the grievance by considering the nmonetary value of the claimto the
grievant, the effect of the alleged contractual breach upon the grievant and
the likelihood of success in arbitration. 20/ However, the burden to establish
that a union did not honor its obligation rests upon the enploye. 21/
Section 111.07(3), Stats., which is nade applicable to this proceeding by
Sec. 111.70(4)(a), Stats., requires that this burden of proof be nmet by "a
clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence."

As to the reprinand grievance, Misgrave seeks to neet his burden of proof
by alleging that there was hostility between hinmself and various nenbers and
of ficers of Local 2492-A and that this hostility is what notivated the Local to
drop his reprimand grievance. The record clearly establishes Misgrave's
continual dissatisfaction with the representation provided by Local 2492-A It
can reasonably be inferred that because Misgrave chose to pursue his dissatis-
faction in an aggressive manner, nmarred by personal attacks on various Union
menbers, there existed a certain personal distaste for Miusgrave at |east anong
those Union nenbers with whom he had cl ashed. However, while the inference of
aninmosity toward Misgrave provides a reasonable basis for Misgrave to argue
that said aninosity notivated Local 2492-A to drop the reprinand grievance, the
record al so contains testinony and objective evidence that Local 2492-A net its
duty of fair representation obligation when the grievance committee dropped
the reprinmand grievance. Respondent N chol son testified that when deciding
whet her to process the grievance further, the Local 2492-A grievance comittee
considered the positions of both Misgrave and Respondent County as to the
nerits of the grievance. By this testinmobny, it can be reasonably inferred
that, as required by Mhnke, the grievance committee evaluated the chances of
ultimately prevailing in arbitration on the nerits of the grievance as well as
the inpact of the discipline upon Misgrave. Evidence of the Local's settlenent
efforts provides objective evidence of the Local's willingness to represent
Musgrave despite any personal aninmpsity that may have existed. Al t hough
Musgrave protests herein that the settlenent discussions did not take place
within the formal confines of the grievance procedure, there was no contractual
bar to the informal discussion which the Local sought and in which Msgrave
participated. Far from denonstrating a |ack of representation, the settlenent
effort by the Local provides substantial objective evidence of the Local's
willingness to provide Misgrave with fair representation. W al so concl ude
that when deciding whether to pursue the grievance further, the Local's
grievance comrittee was entitled to consider the manner in which settlenent
di scussi ons broke down.

G ven the foregoing, Misgrave has not net his burden of proof as to the
decision of the grievance comittee. The testimony of N cholson and the
obj ective evidence of the settlenent effort outweigh the inference of hostility
Musgrave asks us to draw. However, the sane cannot be said as to the apparent
decision by the Local 2492-A Executive Board to deny Miusgrave's May 10 request
that it override the decision of the grievance committee. The record is silent
as to precisely when this decision was nade or whether the Mahnke factors were
consi der ed. Under such circunstances, the inference of hostility is not
rebutted by any evidence. Indeed, as noted later herein, the filing of
Musgrave's May 10 charges would only serve to heighten the inevitable aninosity
bet ween Musgrave and the Local. Thus, we conclude that Misgrave met his burden
of proof as to the refusal of the Local's Executive Board to further process
his grievance.

Because we are satisfied that Local 2492-A otherwi se acted in a manner
consistent with its duty of fair representation and the contractual grievance
procedure when processing the reprinmand grievance vis-a-vis representatives of
Respondent County, we have dismi ssed the portion of Misgrave's conplaint which
al l eges that the Local's procedural handling of the grievance at Steps 1 and 2
violated Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1 or 4, Stats. W have also dismssed Misgrave's
Sec. 111.70(3)(b)2, Stats., allegation as we find no persuasive evidence that
the Local coerced, intimdated or induced Respondent County to interfere wth
Musgrave's rights.

ALLEGATI ONS AGAI NST LOCAL 2492- A
REGARDI NG MUSGRAVE' S SUSPENSI ON GRI EVANCE

The sane inferences of hostility toward Musgrave by Local 2492-A as were
present as to the reprimand grievance are present as to the suspension

12/ Mahnke v. WERC, 66 Ws.2d 524 (1974).

13/ Id. at 534.

14/ 1d. at 535.
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grievance. Indeed, with Musgrave's filing of internal Union charges on My 10
and June 10, 1988, and the Local's Septenber 28, 1988 request that Misgrave be

suspended or expelled fromthe Local, it can well be argued that hostility had
peaked when the Local was called upon in Cctober and Novenber 1988 to represent
Musgrave as to the suspension grievance. However, unlike the reprimnd

grievance decision, the record contains no evidence of the factors which either
the grievance committee or Executive Board of the Local considered when
deciding not to pursue the suspension grievance beyond Step 1 of the grievance
procedure. Al this record allows us to conclude is that sonetine between the
Step 1 neeting on Novenber 2 and Novenber 17, when Sal anbne advi sed the County
that the Local was not going to process the grievance further, the Local
decided to drop the grievance for unspecified reasons.

As there is no evidence that Local 2492-A met its Mhnke obligations as
to the suspension grievance and as there is evidence in the record from which
bad faith can be inferred, we can reasonably conclude that Miusgrave has net his
burden of proof as to the suspension grievance 22/ unless, as concluded by the
Exam ner, Respondent Sal anone's settlenent efforts are found to "nullify" any
Local decision based upon hostility toward Misgrave. The Exam ner found that:

"There is nothing in the record to counter Salanobne's
testinony that Respondent Union, as an institution,
refused to represent Conplainant further with respect
to this grievance only after Conplainant had taken this
peculiar position.™ (of asking that the settlenent
offer be put in witing)

W initially note that we find nothing peculiar in Misgrave's desire to see a
settlement offer in witten form Mre inportantly, contrary to the Examiner's
statenent, the record contains evidence that warrants the conclusion that
Local 2492-A had dropped its representation of Misgrave's suspension grievance
bef ore Respondent Salanobne initiated settlenent discussions with Respondent

Kar ger . Karger testified that on Novenber 17, 1989 Salanobne called him to
indicate that Local 2492-A had "dropped representation on the matter."
(Tr. 350, 361) Karger put a note in his file confirmng the Salanone

conversation (County Ex. 15) and on Novenber 18, 1988 wote Misgrave stating
t hat :

| have received your Novenber 14, 1988 letter requesting mne
to review the disciplinary action taken against you on
Cct ober 7, 1988.

I have been inforned by representatives of Local 2492-A that
the bargaining unit is not supporting your request for
an appeal of this matter. Therefore, wuntil | am
notified to the contrary no further action wll be
taken in regard to your request.

Sal anone' s testinony regarding the timng of the settlenent discussion is vague
but is linked to learning that Misgrave was leaving or had left the County's
enpl oy. The record reflects that on Novenber 22, 1988 Misgrave gave the County

notice of his intent to resign and did not actually leave until January 3,
1989. Gven the foregoing, the record can nost reasonably be viewed as
establishing that the settlenent discussion did not occur until after

Local 2492- A had dropped the grievance.

Wil e Respondent Sal anone's settlenment efforts on Misgrave's behalf
denonstrate an ongoing effort by an agent of Local 2492-A to provide Misgrave
with fair representation, that effort, even had it proven successful, cannot
be a basis for determning that the Local did not earlier violate

Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1, Stats., when it decided to drop the grievance. The
wi | lingness of a wongdoer to attenpt to renedy its prior wong may inpact upon
the relief which is appropriate but does not nullify the illegal status of the

original action. Thus, contrary to the Examiner, we conclude not only that
Local 2492-A had dropped Musgrave's grievance before Salanone's settlenent
effort but that Salanone's effort does not "nullify" the Local's decision.
Gven these conclusions, we find that Local 2492-A's action dropping the
grievance breached its duty to fairly represent Misgrave.

ALLEGATI ONS AGAI NST REPRESENTATI VES OF AFSCVE COUNCI L 40
AND MEMBERS OF AFSCVE | NTERNATI ONAL PANEL

Paragraph 7 of Misgrave's Decenber 21, 1988 conpl aint all eges:

15/ See University of W sconsi n-M | waukee (CQuthrie), Dec. No. 11457-H
(VERC, 5/84).
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7.1nasmuch as the Judicial Panel and Council 40, American
Federation of State, County, and Municipal Enployees,
have been nade aware of the history of lack of
representation of the conplainant by Local 2492-A
AFSCVE, and have neverthel ess disallowed the current
conplainant to the Conmission, to experience the
benefit of redress consistent wth the Rules of
Procedur e, Judi ci al Panel , AFSCME, and the
International Constitution, AFSCVE/ AFL-CIO and the
current Labor Agreenent existant (sic) between the
Conpl ai nant and his enployer; the conplai nant believes
a violation of 111.06(3) Wsconsin Statutes has
occurred in that said Judicial Panel and Council 40,
Amrerican Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Enpl oyees have cause to be done on behalf of the
conplainant's enmployer and fellow enployees who
constitute the Executive Board of AFSCME Local 2492-A,
an unfair labor practice under 111.06(2)(b) as the
failure of said organization to properly and
consistently apply the Rules of Procedure of the
Judicial Panel and the International Constitution,
Arerican Federation of State, County, and Minicipal
Enpl oyees, AFL-CIO and the current Labor Agreenent
bet ween conplainant's enjoynment of his Tegal rights,
i ncluding those per 111.04 of the Wsconsin Statutes.

In his brief to the Exam ner, Misgrave asserted:

This filing by the conplainant alleges breach of the duty of fair
representation by the Union and also alleges violation of the
| abor agreement by the enployer, as well as discrimnatory
action by the enployer for filing of a conplaint to the
Conmi ssi on. Addi tionally, it is alleged that t he
I nternational Panel and Council 40 of the American Federation
of State, County, and Minicipal Enployees (AFSCVE) induced
the enployer to engage in unfair l|abor practice as said
AFSCVE units failed to adhere to, and enforce, the
International Constitution, AFSCVME, AFL-CIO as requested to
do so by the grievant, so as to effect fair representation
fromthe Union |ocal.

Exhi bits and testinbny support conplainant's claimthat Council 40,
AFSCVE, failed to duly process conplainant's My 10, 1988
charge of collusion under the International Constitution in
that no trial was convened regarding the grievant's charges
agai nst the Union. Exhibits of Union mnutes of June 27,
1988, contradict testinmony of respondents Lyons, Gl espie,
(sic) and Sal anbne that Council 40 remai ned neutral and did
not influence the Union to defer conplainant's June 10, 1988
charges away from Council 40 and instead to the International
Judi ci al Panel .

Exhi bits reveal conplainant never received a trial of union menbers
charged on May 10, 1988, although referred to the Judicial
Panel for trial. Exhi bits reveal disnmissal of said charges
by Judicial Panel, AFSCME, was perfunctory and arbitrary
without a finding of fact or Jlaw required by the
International Constitution. Dismissal of charges by the
Judicial Panel <created a breach of the duty of fair
representation. See Vaca v. Sipes, Hunphrey v. Moore, Ford
Mot or Co. v. Hof fman.

By failing to preserve the conplainants fair representation, both
Council 40 and the Judicial Panel induced the enployer to
continue conm ssion of unfair |abor practice as the enployer
knew t he Union would not represent the conplai nant.

In his decision the Exam ner responded to the foregoing by hol ding:

The remai nder of the conplaints concern allegations |eveled
agai nst various individuals and organs of AFSCME not enpl oyed
by the local union. The record evidence shows that only the
local union is signatory to a contract with the Enployer and
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it is the local union which determnes the processing or
refusal to process a grievance. The allegations against the
remai nder of the union's officials are thus a matter of
internal union affairs. Mreover' it is axiomatic that even
if the appellate organs of AFSCME were found to have
effective power to overturn the decisions of the Local wth
respect to grievance processing, they could not violate the
duty of fair representation by refusing to do so where the
Local 's actions were not inproper to begin wth.

In his brief filed in support of his petition for review, Misgrave
cont ends:

The exam ner states that "... and that Council 40 and the
judicial panel of AFSCME violated MERA by failing to cause
the Executive Board of Local 2492-A to reverse its decision
not to process Conplainant's Gievances further." In fact,
the record shows that the Complainant's citation of
Council 40 and the Judicial Panel of AFSCME nmade on
Decenber 21, 1988 to the Board of Local 2492-A to reverse its
decision regarding Conplainant's Gievances; in fact,
Conplainant's citation of Council 40 and the Judicial Panel
were for failures to exercise due process under the
International Constitution of AFSCME, and these failures to
exerci se due process were relative to a nunber of issues
distinct from the Conplainant's Gievances handled by
Local 2492-A. Conplainant did not allege that Council 40 and
the judicial panel of AFSCME violated MERA by failing to
cause Local 2491-A (sic) to reverse decisions regarding the
Conpl ai nant's Gi evances. I nstead, Conmission conplaints
agai nst Council 40 and the judicial panel were failures of
t hose bodies to take action distinct fromreversing decisions
of Local 2492-A

In addition, the conclusions of |aw presented by the Exam ner
on page 11, paragraph 4, and page 12, paragraph 1, which are
not supported by the Exam ner. These concl usi ons appear to
prevent the Comm ssion from exercising jurisdiction over due
process provisions of the

International Constitution O The American Federation of
State County Minicipal Enployees noted in the Labor-
Managenent Reporting And Disclosure Act of 1959, as anended
(29 USC 411) and (29 USC 164, 29 US C 153,
29 U.S.C. 159). Such due process provisions, in conjunction
with other provisions (Bill of Rights) of the AFSCME
International Constitution are central to the Petitioner's
Case and violations of said provisions of the AFSCVE
I nt ernati onal Constitution were the subject of t he
Petitioner's conmplaint to the Comm ssion. However, the
Examiner fails to reference a legal basis for his lack of
recognition of the Petitioner's exhibits of record in this
regard. While civil enforcenent per 29 US C 412 is
available to the Petitioner through filing of a civil action
in a district court of the United States, the Exami ner draws
no reference to this possibility, nor to the alternate
possibility of retention of existing rights (29 U S C 413)
whi ch appear to also allow the Petitioner to seek renedies
before other tribunals, such as the State of Wsconsin
Enpl oynment  Cormi ssi on. Furthermore, the Petitioner retains
existing rights (29 U S C 413) per the International
Constitution of AFSCME, for redress of these Constitutional
viol ations; these were pursued by the Conplai nant with AFSCVE
Judi ci al Panel .

It is the Petitioner's submssion that the Exam ner has
failed to recognize within his decision that the Petitioner's
rights and remedies were voided by the failure of the
International Panel to enforce due process of it's (sic)
Constitution, and these failures constituted, in and of
t hensel ves, a breech (sic) of Petitioner's rights as a nenber
of a | abor organization.

Wiile the Examiner's decision (nunber 25908-B) postul ates
that the actions of the International Panel of AFSCME
regardi ng the Conplainant are justified by a proven innocence
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of the Local prior to the conplaint to the Comm ssion, there
exist no basis in fact or law for this contention by the
Exam ner. As evidenced by the record, the actions of the
Judi ci al Panel wer e perfunctory di sm ssal s of t he
Conpl ai nant' s charges agai nst the Local, and these dismssals
by the Judicial Panel nade no reference to upholding the
action of the Local through a finding of fact or conclusion
of law by the Judicial Panel, as was required by the AFSCVE

Constitution. The charges against the Local have never
received a legal analysis by the Judicial Panel nor by the
Exam ner.

Wiile the Examiner nakes the reference that allegations
against the Union Oficials are a matter of internal union
affairs, this assertion by the Exam ner appears to void the
| anguage of 29 U S C 412 and 29 U S.C 413. It is the
submi ssion of the Petitioner that enforcement of union
constitution and byl aw viol ations are vested in at |east one,
if not both, of these sections, rather than being vested
absolutely within internal union procedures.

From our review of the record, including the pertinent portions of the
conplaint and brief to the Exam ner quoted above, we conclude that Misgrave is
correct when he asserts on review that the Exam ner decision did not address at
least a portion of Msgrave's case against AFSCME and the nenbers of the
Judi cial Panel and against Council 40 and its representatives. The Exami ner
properly concluded in his Conclusion of Law 2 that Msgrave was pursuing the
nmenbers of the Judicial Panel, and representatives of Council 40 under theories
prem sed on Secs. 111.70(3)(b)1 and 2, Stats. However, as indicated by the
qguoted portions of Musgrave's conplaint against these individuals, Misgrave is
pursui ng these Respondents not as "nunicipal enploye(s), individually or in
concert with others," but as "persons" under 111.70(3)(c), Stats. 23/ Further,
contrary to Examiner's Conclusion of Law 2, Misgrave's conplaint, opening
statement at hearing and brief to the Exam ner denonstrate that his cause of
action is not primarily based upon whether these Respondents inproperly failed
to overturn the Local's decision not to process the grievances. In our view,
Musgrave's cause of action against these Respondents is premsed upon the
foll owi ng theories:

1. The treatnent accorded Misgrave's May 10 and June 10, 1988
charges by Council 40 staff and nenbers of the Judici al
Panel constituted a breach of the duty of fair
representation independent from the fact that none of
the naned Respondents reversed Local 2492-A' s decision
not to process the grievance.

2.By the conduct wunder (1) above, these Respondents induced
Respondent County to commt prohibited practices
agai nst Musgrave because the County knew that Misgrave
woul d not be represented fairly.

We proceed to consider these contentions.

As a general matter, we initially note that a union's constitution and
byl aws are a contract between the union nenber and the union and, as such, can
be enforced by either party in State court. 24/ We further note that if a
union is subject to the provisions of the Labor-Mnagement Reporting and
Di sclosure Act of 1959, enployees represented by said union thereby acquire
additional rights as to their relationship with their union.

Here, Misgrave seeks to use the duty of fair representation as a neans to
litigate his belief that the Respondent Council 40 and its naned Respondent
agents and Respondent Judicial Panel nenbers breached the applicable AFSCVE
constitution and bylaws. W are persuaded that the duty of fair representation
cannot be invoked to resolve disputes between a union nenber and a union which
do not involve the union's representational function vis-a-vis an enploynent

16/ Section 111.70(3)(c), Stats., provides:

(c)It is a prohibited practice for any person to do or cause
to be done on behalf of or in the interest of
nmuni ci pal enpl oyers or nunicipal enployes, or in
connection with or to influence the outcone of
any controversy as to enploynent relations, any
act prohibited by par. (a) or (b).

17/ Attoe v. Madison Professional Policenen's Ass'n; 79 Ws.2d 199 (1977);
Wiite v. Ruditys, 117 Ws.2d 130 (CtApp. 1983); Wlls v. Waukesha Marine
Bank, 135 Ws.2d 519 (C App. 1986).
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rel ati onship. 25/ Thus, for instance, disputes over nmenbership rights and
privileges typically will not be able to be litigated as duty of fair
represent-ation clainms. However, where a dispute in the relationship between a
uni on menber and the union involves matters related to the union's function as
the collective bargaining representative in the context of the nenber's
enpl oynent, the duty of fair representative can properly be invoked. 26/
However, as with all duty of fair representation disputes, no breach of the
duty will be found unless the union's conduct in its internal dispute with the
menber is arbitrary, capricious or in bad faith. Thus, so long as the union's
conduct appears consistent with a plausible interpretation of the constitution
and bylaws and is not based upon hostility toward the wunion nmenber, no
violation will be found.

Measured against the foregoing standard, we conclude that because
Musgrave's contentions regarding conpliance with the constitution and byl aws
focus upon the manner in which the named Respondents responded to his charges
of union/enployer collusion, there is a sufficient nexus between these
contentions and Misgrave's enploynment relationship with Respondent County to
raise a duty of fair representation claim W proceed to assess that claim

AFSCMVE Judi ci al Panel menbers named herein as individual Respondents have
consistently asserted that the Comm ssion has no jurisdiction over them because
they reside outside the State of Wsconsin. In a case arising under the
Wsconsin Enploynent Peace Act, the Conmission concluded that it |acked
jurisdiction over a non-resident individual who had taken no action within the
State. 27/ We cannot reach the question of whether we would find this Peace
Act precedent persuasive herein because we did not properly serve these parties
with the conplaint. 28/ Under such circunstances, we dismss Misgrave's
conplaint as to these Respondents. Rermai ning before wus are Misgrave's
al | egati ons agai nst Council 40 and Respondents Lyons, Sal anone and Gllispie as
to application of the AFSCME constitution and bylaws to Misgrave's May 10 and
June 10, 1980 charges of coll usion.

Revi ewi ng the evidence as to Miusgrave's June 10, 1988 charges which were
ultimately dism ssed by the Judicial Panel in Novernber 1988, the record does
not establish by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence that
the various renmai ning Respondents acted in an arbitrary or bad faith manner.
The actions of Council 40 and Respondents Lyons, Salanone and G llispie bear a
reasonabl e relationship to the obligations inposed by the applicabl e provisions
of the constitution and bylaws and there is insufficient evidence in the record
from which it could reasonably be inferred that any of these Respondents was
acting due to hostility toward Musgrave.

W reach the same conclusion as to the May 10, 1988 charges which were
not reviewed by Local 2492-A, Council 40 or the Judicial Panel. Lyons acted
reasonably in Cctober, 1988 when he asked that the Judicial Panel take
jurisdiction over the May 10 charges and the onus then fell upon the Judici al
Panel to take further action.

18/ Bass v. Boilernakers, 630 F.2d 1058 (CA 5, 1980); Hovan v. Carpenters,
704 F. 2d 641 (CA 1, 1983).

19/ AFSCME Local 1714, Dec. Nos. 12707-B, 12708-B (WERC, 1/76); AFSCVE
Local 990, Dec. No. 14608-A (Davis, 11/76) aff'd by operation of Taw
(VERC, 11/76); Retana v. Apartnent Wirkers, 453 F.2d 1018 (CA 9, 1972).

20/ W sconsin Liquor Conpany, Dec. No. 685 (WERC, 11/44).

21/ Section 111.07(2)(a), Stats., provides that:

In case a party in interest is located w thout the
state and has no known post-office address within this
state, a copy of the conplaint and copies of all
notices shall be filed in the office of the secretary
of state and shall also be sent by registered mail to
the | ast-known post-office address of such party. Such
filing and mailing shall constitute sufficient service
with the same force and effect as if served upon the
party located within this state.

Qur review of the file reflects that although copies of the
conplaint were sent by certified mail to the Judicial Panel
nmenbers' address in Washington, D.C., a copy of the conplaint was
not filed in the office of the Secretary of State nor were copies
of the conplaint sent by registered nail.
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W have al so dism ssed Musgrave's Sec. 111.70(3)(b)2, Stats., allegation
agai nst all wunion Respondents and their agents because there is no persuasive
evidence in the record that Respondents' conduct coerced, intimdated or
i nduced Respondent County to take action which interfered with Misgrave's
rights.

REMEDY

In his Septenber 1988 conplaint, Misgrave asked for cease and desi st
relief as well as an affirmative order that Local 2492-A provide himwith fair
representation. In his Decenber 1988 conplaint, he asked that he be nade whol e
for the suspension; that the suspension be removed from his record; that
Local 2492-A be ordered to fairly represent its nenbership; and that the County
be ordered to cease and desist fromconmitting prohibited practices.

As no violations of MERA were conmitted by the County, we have not
ordered that the County take any action as to Misgrave's suspension or as to
the manner in which his grievances were processed.

As to Respondent Local 2492-A, we have ordered cease and desist and
notice posting relief and affirmatively required that the Local reconsider the
guestion of whether it will pursue the reprimnd and suspension grievances on
Musgrave's behal f. W acknow edge the potential that even if the Local decides
to pursue said grievance(s) further when it conplies with our Order, the Local
may not be able to conpel the County to arbitrate. However, as Misgrave coul d
have but did not seek to litigate before us the contractual issues of whether
the County had cause to reprinmand or suspend him we do not find it appropriate
to have those issues litigated before the Conmission as part of our remedy in
the event arbitration is unavail able.

Before the Exam ner, Misgrave filed a notion for the costs of litigating
his conplaints. Costs are only available to litigants before the Comm ssion in
i nstances where: (1) a party refuses to inplenent a Sec. 111.70(4)(cm
interest arbitration w thout good cause 29/; (2) the position of an opposing
litigant denponstrates extraordinary bad faith 30/; or (3) a union's breach of
the duty of fair representation has caused an enploye to incur the expense of
litigating an underlying breach of contract claim before the Conm ssion. 31/
None of these circunstances are applicable herein. No interest arbitration
award is at issue; the Respondent's position does not denonstrate a |evel of
bad faith which warrants the extraordinary renedy of costs; and as Misgrave
elected not to litigate the nerits of the underlying reprimand or suspension
grievances, costs are not available to him for any portion of the proceedings
before the Exami ner despite the fact that we have found a breach of the duty of
fair representation.

22/ Section 111.70(7m(e), Stats., provides:

(e) Gvil liability. Any party refusing to include an
arbitration award or decision under sub. (4) (cm in a
witten collective bargaining agreement or failing to
i npl enent the award or decision, unless good cause is shown,
shall be Iliable for attorney fees, interest on delayed
nonetary benefits, and other costs incurred in any action by
t he nonof fending party to enforce the award or deci sion.

23/ Wsconsin Dells School District, Dec. No. 25997-C (WERC, 8/90); Hayward
Conmmuni ty School D strict, Dec. No. 24259- B, ( VEERC, 3/88);
Madi son Schools, Dec. No. 16471-D (WERC, 5/81), Torosian dissent.

24/ State of Wsconsin, Dec. No. 11457-H (WERC, 5/84).
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Both the County and Local 2492-A et.al. asked the Exami ner for attorneys'
fees and costs because they contended that Misgrave's conplaints were
"frivolous." The Exami ner should have but did not respond to these requests.
These requests are evaluated by us under the "bad faith" standard noted above.
As is apparent from our conclusions that certain prohibited practices were
conmmtted by Local 2492-A et.al., fees or <costs cannot be awarded to
Local 2492-A. It is also clear to us that Misgrave's litigation against the
County does not neet the "bad faith" standard and thus the County's request is
al so deni ed.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 5th day of March, 1991.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By

A. Henry Henpe, Chalrnman

Her man Tor osi an, Comm ssi oner

WITiam K. Strycker, Commi ssioner
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APPENDI X " A"

NOTI CE TO ALL EMPLOYES REPRESENTED BY LOCAL 2492- A

Pursuant to an Order of the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conm ssion,
and in order to effectuate the policies of the Minicipal Enploynent Relations

Act, we hereby notify enployes that:

1. W will fairly represent all those enployes of
Marathon County who we represent for the
purposes of collective bargaining and contract

adm ni stration.

2. Consistent with our duty to fairly represent
enpl oyes, we will determ ne whether reprinand
and suspension grievances filed by Mathew
Musgrave shoul d be further processed.

Dated this day of , 1991.

By

for Local 2492-A

THI'S NOTI CE MUST BE POSTED FCOR SI XTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE HERECF
AND MUST NOT BE ALTERED, DEFACED OR COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL.



